
1845

Craven County, NC

 School Census

R. Allen Humphrey
March 2003



1845 Craven County, NC School Census. R. Allen
Humphrey. March 2003. A transcription of the original
school records of 1845 from NC Archives C.R. 028.926.2.
2,065 names. 72 pages, 1 illustration, indexed.

Other titles by R. Allen Humphrey:

The 1840 Craven County, NC Census

1841 Craven County, NC School Children

The 1850 Craven County, NC Census (Schedules 1-6)

The 1850 Jones County, NC Census   (Schedules 1-6)

The 1850 Lenoir County, NC Census (Schedules 1-6)

John Humphrey of Clarks

The Bible Records of Sara Louise Stewart of New Berne, NC

R. Allen Humphrey
690 New Liberty Road 

New Bern, NC 28562

?  2003 by R. Allen Humphrey



Page 3

1845 Craven County School Census

Table of Contents

PREFACE..................................................................................................................................5

SCHOOL DISTRICT 1 ..............................................................................................................7

SCHOOL DISTRICT 2............................................................................................................. 8

SCHOOL DISTRICT 3..............................................................................................................9

SCHOOL DISTRICT 4............................................................................................................ 11

SCHOOL DISTRICT 5............................................................................................................12

SCHOOL DISTRICT 6............................................................................................................13

SCHOOL DISTRICT 7............................................................................................................14

SCHOOL DISTRICT 8 ........................................................................................................... 15

SCHOOL DISTRICT 10..........................................................................................................19

SCHOOL DISTRICT 11 ......................................................................................................... 36

SCHOOL DISTRICT 12..........................................................................................................37

SCHOOL DISTRICT 14......................................................................................................... 39

SCHOOL DISTRICT 15 ......................................................................................................... 40

SCHOOL DISTRICT 16......................................................................................................... 42

SCHOOL DISTRICT 17 ......................................................................................................... 44

SCHOOL DISTRICT 18..........................................................................................................45

SCHOOL DISTRICT 19..........................................................................................................47

SCHOOL DISTRICT 22 ........................................................................................................ 48

SCHOOL DISTRICT 23 ........................................................................................................ 49

SCHOOL DISTRICT 30 ........................................................................................................ 50

SCHOOL DISTRICT 31.......................................................................................................... 51

SCHOOL DISTRICT 32 .........................................................................................................52



Page 4

SCHOOL DISTRICT 33 .........................................................................................................53

SCHOOL DISTRICT 34 .........................................................................................................54

SCHOOL DISTRICT 35..........................................................................................................55

SCHOOL DISTRICT 38 .........................................................................................................56

SCHOOL DISTRICT 39 .........................................................................................................57

SCHOOL DISTRICT 41......................................................................................................... 58

SCHOOL DISTRICT 42 ........................................................................................................ 60

INDEX.....................................................................................................................................61



Page 5

Preface

An Act of the North Carolina General Assembly required the listing of all
school children and districts between the ages of 5 and 21.  The school
children listing for Craven County of 1845 has survived and is available on
NC Archives microfilm C.028.90039. The original records are available in
the NC Archives as C.R. 028.926.2.  In addition to the 1845 listing there
are also incomplete listings for 1841 – 1868 along with other committee
records and schoolteacher interviews.

In general the enumeration was by family groups within the district,
however some of the districts are alphabetical and or listed male and
female. In addition to the listing of children, some districts reported
additional data including head of family, days present, age. Usually the
school committee members signed the report and there names may aid the
researcher in locating the general area of the district as very few of the
districts are named in their respective reports.

The reports were addressed to Capt. John T. Lane, Superintendent of
Common Schools, Craven County.

The folder for 1845 contains more than one report for three districts.
Districts 8, and 10 have two reports, one being the census and the other
the end of term list reporting attendance. The two reports for district 12
are quite different in content and are signed by different committeemen.
Clearly numbered as district 12, they appear to be the census of different
parts of the same district.

Assuming consecutively numbered districts, census reports did not survive
for school districts 9, 13, 20, 21, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 36, 37, or 40 for the
school year of 1845.



Page 6

Map from 1845 School Census Folder, not dated, original size 22 x 15 cm.
Prepared by estimation for Cornelius Dixon, Esq.



1845 Craven County School Census District 1

Page 7

School District 1

November 17, 1845.  A list of children in district No. One taken by one of the committee,
A. Kilpatrick.

Kilpatrick, Mary S. Arnold, Joseph

Kilpatrick, Ann Arold, Elmira

Kilpatrick, Eliner Arnold, Susan

Kilpatrick, Marthy Waters, Gustus

Kilpatrick, Charles Watson, Louisa

Lane, Marthy Watson, Sarah

Pettit, Eadwin West, Henry

Pettit, Nathan West, Ann

Pettit, Eliner West, Clinton

Tyre, Calvin West, Brocklin

Clark, John Griffin, Charles

Heath, Thomas Carlton, James

Biddle, Ann Haris, Jackson

Biddle, Frances Rhem, Louisa

Biddle, Harry

Biddle, Marthy

Biddle, William

Rhem, Julia

Sivils, Francis

White, Joseph M.

Arnold, Francis Committee

Arnold, Bryant A. W. Kilpatrick

Arnold, Evrilda Burrell Arnold



1845 Craven County School Census District 2

Page 8

School District 2

Nov the 7th, 1845

John T. Lane, Chairman of the board of Superintendents of the Common Schools of
Craven County. Sir, this the No. of children in district No 2.

Males Females

Philips, Edmond Philips, Catharine

Philips, William B. Philips, Argent

Moore, Martin White, Martha

White, Benjamin F. White, Elizabeth J.

Carmack, Thomas Heath, Honesty

Hawkins, Jason Heath, Ann

Rouse, John Carmack, Kisiah

Rouse, Benjamin Rouse, Sarah

Rouse, Edward Rouse, Smithy

Hawkins, George Hawkins, Elizabeth

Hawkins, James H. Hawkins, Caroline

Johnson, John Johnson, Hariet

12 Johnson, Ann

13

(Committee)

James Heath

Levi J. Kent

John Rouse



1845 Craven County School Census District 3

Page 9

School District 3

Names and ages of children in district number three entitled to the benefit of common
Schools in the county of Craven,

Male Children
Over 15 and under 20 Over 10 & under 15 Over 5 and under 10

Bryan, Richard T. Humphrey, Jesse Bryan, George

Richardson, Henry Humphrey, William Bryan, Thomas J.

Richardson, George Williams, Hardy Williams, Joseph

Cox, James McCoy, Franklin Williams, Avery

Bud, Guilford Hawkins, Giles Cox, Edward

Jones, Frederick West, William Hawkins, Major

West, John C. Jones, Shepherd Jorden, Lewis

Lane, Isaac B. Jones, Alen Deal, Levi T.

Peditt, Oliver Jorden, Richard

Peditt, William Jones, Frederick

Wyes, William

Cox, Henry

Edwards, James



1845 Craven County School Census District 3

Page 10

Female Children
Over 15 and under 20 Over 10 & under 15 Over 5 and under 10

Williams, Emeline Williams, Sarah A. Williams, Jane
McCoy, Mary H. Edwards, Amanda Edwards, Catherine
McCoy, Rebecah McCoy, Elizabeth Pierson, Selatha
McCoy, Sarah Smith, Elizabeth Smith, Sidney E.
McCoy, Ann Simmons, Julia Smith, Susanah A.
Simmons, Catharine Martin, Sarah A. Simmons, Ann
Lane, Eliza Wyes, Unice Richardson, Julia

Peare, Serene West, Elizabeth A.
Lane, Caroline M. Jones, Mary
Lane, Lucinda Jones, Emeline

Humphrey, Mary
Humphrey, Holland C.
Lane, Ann
Dale, Penelope E.
Jones, Holland

Dear sir above you will
find enrote the names and
ages of all the children in
district no three between
the age of five years and
upwards to twenty years
old.
November the 5th, 1845

Johnson Bryan
William Wyes



1845 Craven County School Census District 4

Page 11

School District 4

State of North Carolina
Craven County

Common School District No 4. Names of the Children in this District.

Males Females

Brock, Robert G. Brock, Julia E.

Brock, Alexander Brock, Sarah J.

Green, Cicero Stanley, Sarah Ann

Brock, Richard Tucker, Sarah C.

French, Lewis Henry French, Mary Ann

French, Jeremiah Fonvielle French, Leweser M.

French, William Joseph French, Salley Frances

Fearns, Josephus Fearns, Mary J.

Mackcoy, Franklin Arnol, Levinia

Arnol, James Arnol, Sarah Ann

Arnol, Edward Lane, Elizabeth

Arnol, John Lane, Ann

Hare, John Carmon, Sarah G.

Lane, Enoch H. Simmons, Catherine H.

Lane, William B. Simmons, Julia C.

Williams, Mathew James Simmons,  Nancy

Williams, Jeremiah Birson, Salutha

Woods, Richard H. Williams, Hannah Ann L.

Hawkins, Giles Williams, Mary

Tucker, Joshaway Williams, Margaret

November the 23, 1845
Committee men:  Jeremiah Fonville

 J. P. Green
W. W.  Ormbee



1845 Craven County School Census District 5

Page 12

School District 5

The return of school committee of District no. 5 at the head of Cor(e) Creek of the
children in said district that is eligible listed in November 24 th, 1845.

Males Females

Ipock, Stephen Heath, Clary Elizabeth
Ipock, Frederick J. Heath, Tercy Dorothy
Ipock, William George Heath, Holland Ann

Ipock, Samuel McCoy, Mary
White, Frederick White, Nancy
White, Benjaman White, Mary An
White, Ruben Hawkins, Sarah
Hawkins, Jesse Hawkins, Seila
Hawkins, Henry Thomas Hawkins, Juley

Gooding, Jacob White, Susan Jane
Gooding, William Hardy, Susan
White, Franklin Green, Sidney
White, Oliver Herritage, Carline
Barnes, Richard Daugherty, Caty Jane
Barnes, Robert McCoy, Susan Jane

Hardy, William McCoy, Amandy An
Hardy, Allen McCoy, Curdilla
Green, John McCoy,  Mary Adaline
Daugherty, Cullen Charlton, Nancy
McCoy, Richard Charlton, July
Charlton, George Pearson, Obiey

McCoy, Frederick McCoy, Susan
Jones, John Amett, Salla
Jones, Lemuel White, Elizer & Elnder
White, Samuel
White, Robert Jeremiah Heath, Committee
McCoy, Edward William S. McCoy, Com

Graddy, William Edmond Heath, Com



1845 Craven County School Census District 6

Page 13

School District 6

We, Washington Carman, James S. White and Edward Rhem School Committee of he Sixth District in
said county, do certify that the following contains the number and names of the children in said
designated as required by Act of Assembly.

Males Females

White, Henry H. White, Mary E.

White, Charles Rhem, Elizabeth Jane

White, Edward Heath, Mary

Rhem, John Fonville, Mary Ann

Brinkly, William Ange, Clarissa

Heath, John Carman, Clarissa Jane

Heath, Silas Brinkly, Sarah

Heath, William Rhem, Caroline

Witherington, William

Carmon, Augustus

Pate, John

Pate, William

Pate, Frederick

Pate, Edward

Wiggins, James

Hart, James

Brinkly, Daniel Committee

Brinkly, John Edward H. Rhem

Brinkly, Edward Washington Carman

Brinkly, James James S. White



1845 Craven County School Census District 7

Page 14

School District 7

A List of children in Common School District No. 7 of Craven County of five years and
under twenty one years.

Wetherington, James R. Smith, Mary

Wetherington, Mary J. Smith, Caroline

Wetherington, E. M. Smith, Eliza

Avery, John Smith, William

Hardy, Julia Smith, Argent

Hardy, James Smith, Cannon

Woods, Hardy C. Smith, Eliza

Woods, William F. Watson, Benjamin

Butler, Delia Glover, William

Butler, Sarah Glover, Charles

Rhem, James Glover, Elizabeth

Rhem, William Taylor, Mary A.

Rhem, Nancy Taylor, Frances

Rhem, Cresliana Taylor, Lewis

Riggs, Richard Taylor, Allen

Riggs, Nelson Ipock, Brice

Riggs, Mary Ipock, Nancy

Riggs, Haywood Ipock, Eliza

Riggs, Eliza Ipock, John

Richardson, M. C. B. Ipock, E. J.

Richardson, John A. Gray, Peney

Richardson, Andrew Wright

We the committee men find that there is 44 children subject to the school in District No.
7 of Common School in Craven County.
November 26, 1945

John H. Richardson
Haywood Rhem
Samuel Ipock



1845 Craven County School Census District 8

Page 15

School District 8

A list of the names of the white children between the ages of 5 and 21 inclusive living in
District No 8.
Males Females
Anderson, Edward Avery, Martha
Avery, Furnifold Bratcher, Mary Eliza
Avery, Thomas Bratcher, Clarissa Ann
Bratcher, Denis Bratcher, Margarette
Bratcher, John Lewis Bratcher, Elizabeth
Bratcher, Reuben Bratcher, Eliza
Bratcher, Thomas Bratcher, Macy
Bratcher, James Apollos Butler, Susan
Bratcher,  William Henry Civils, Elizabeth
Civils, Richard Davis, Elizabeth
Civils, Vincent Davis, Frances E.
Davis, John S. Davis, Susan
Davis, Joseph S. Daugherty, Elizabeth
Davis, Daniel Daugherty, Caroline
Davis, Hezekiah Daugherty, Frances
Daugherty, William Kitteral, Hollan
Daugherty, Edward Riggs, Catherine
Daugherty, Daniel Smith, Celia Catharine
Daugherty, Henry Smith, Susan Jane
Daugherty, Richard Shute, Ann
Hudler, David M. Shute, Hannah
Hudler, Frederick Shute, Mary L.
Kitteral, William Taylor, Susan
Riggs, Albert Paul Taylor, Caroline
Richardson, M. Cicero Bogey Taylor, Julia Ann
Smith, John Taylor, Richildy
Shute, Becton, H. Taylor, Elizabeth
Shute, William H. Taylor, Mary Ann
Shute, John Taylor, Elizabeth Jane
Taylor, Bryant Taylor,  Hollon Frances
Taylor, Abel Taylor, Senia
Taylor, Robert Taylor, Ann
Taylor, Andrew Taylor, Mary



1845 Craven County School Census District 8

Page 16

Males Females
Taylor, Benjamin Witherington, Ann
Taylor, Samuel A. Witherington, Mary E.
Taylor, Frederick Witherington, Hollan Ann
Taylor, John Witherington, Hannah Ann
Taylor, Josiah Witherington, Louisa
Weeks, Elijah Witherington, Mary Ann
Weeks, Henry White, Julia
Weeks, Daniel Weeks, Mariam
Williams, John Williams, Eliza M.
Witherington, Riley Williams, Frances A.
Witherington, Alfred
Witherington, Roderick S. S. 43 females
Witherington, Ruel 54 males
Witherington, Abner Grand Total 99
Witherington, Willis
Witherington, William Henry Committee
Witherington,  Alexander
Witherington, Stephen Henry Shute
Witherington, Daniel Lawson W. Davis
Witherington, John H. Solo Witherington
Witherington, James T.
Witherington, John R. S.
Taylor, Ivy

Total 56



1845 Craven County School Census District 8

Page 17

FORM OF RETURN FOR SCHOOL COMMITTEE TO SUPERINTENDENT.

State of North Carolina
Craven County

WE Lawson W. Davis, Henry Shute, Solomon Witherington, School Committee
Of the        8th District in said County, do certify that the school of said dis trict has been taught by Asa S. Eubanks
at the price of Sixty Two dollars for the term of four months and that the following contains the number of names of
the children in said district, designated as required by Act of Assembly:

Number and names of all male children in
the District over 5 and under 21.

Number and names of all female children
in the District over 5 and under 21.

Weeks, Daniel Weeks, Emanda

Weeks, Elijah Bracher, Elizabeth

Weeks, Henry Amyett, Mary

Daugherty, Richard Witherington, Brancy

Bratcher, Mary Littleton, Dovey

Witherington, Riley Butler, Susan

Taylor, Josiah White, Julia

Anderson, James Civils, Sarah

Citterl, William Davis, Elizabeth J.

Bratcher, John Hawkins, ..edy

Riggs, Albert Weeks, Mariam

Taylor, Frederica

Civils, Richard

Committee

Lawson W. Davis

Solomon Witherington

Henry Shute



1845 Craven County School Census District 8

Page 18

Number and Names of all male
children taught.

Days Number and Names of all female
children taught.

Days

Shute, James N. 23 Shute, Ann 76

Shute, John 41 Shute, Hannah 79

Shute, William 53 Shute, Mary 79

Daugherty, Joshua 56 Witherington, Ann 76

Daugherty, Edward 49 Daugherty, Ann 76

Daugherty, Daniel 61 Daugherty, Caroline 22

Daugherty, William 39 Davis, Susan 56

Daugherty, Henry 47 Taylor, Mary 17

Davis, Daniel 36 Taylor, Holland 17

Davis, Hezekiah 53 Taylor, Elizabeth 29

Davis, Joseph 72 Taylor, Ceny 65

Davis, John 72 Witherington, Elizabeth 80

Taylor, Samuel 59 Witherington, Ann 79

Outter, Thomas 35 Witherington, Susan 52

Witherington, John 71 Williams, Eliza 32

Witherington, James 70 Bracher, Eliza 70

Witherington, Alexander 64 Bracher, Macy 69

Witherington, Stephen 71 Bracher, Margaret 27

Taylor, Bryant 59 Smith, Celia 74

Taylor, Abel 57 Smith, Susan 74

Williams, John 61 Taylor, Nancy 11

Bracher, Reuben 30 Taylor, Elizabeth 50

Bracher, William 79 Riggs, Catherine 17

Bracher, James 64 Stewart, Clarissa 20

Witherington, Clement 9 Taylor, Polly 6

Taylor, Joseph 2 Bracher, Mary 5

Taylor, John 2 Davis, Maria P. 11



1845 Craven County School Census District 10

Page 19

School District 10

List of White Persons in School District No. 10 between the ages of 5 and 21 years.

Heads of Families Males Females

Howard, Maria Howard, James
Howard, Samuel
Howard, John

Sparrow, Smith Sparrow, Betsey
Wade, Ann Wade, Hetty
Harvey, John Harvey, William H. Harvey, Mary

Harvey, Thomas Harvey, Martha
Harvey, Edward

Pittman, James Pittman, John
Pittman, George W.

Lockhart, Daniel Lockhart, John Lockhart, Sarah
Ellis, Elijah Ellis, Ann
Lewis, Isaac Lewis, James
Darling, Adam Darling, William

Darling, Adam
Darling, Jacob C.

Haywood, James Haywood, Julia A.
Haywood, Emma
Haywood, Mary

Muse, Francis Muse, Joel
Brinson, James M. Brinson, Samuel

Brinson, George
Kornegay, George H. Kornegay, Francis
VanBohkelen, A. H. VanBohkelen, Spencer
Dudley, David W. Watkins, Mary

Watkins, Elizabeth
Duguid, Mary Duguid, Samuel Duguid, Louisa

Duguid, Christopher
Duguid, Edward

21 Males 12 Females



1845 Craven County School Census District 10

Page 20

List of White Persons in School District No. 10 between the ages of 5 and 21 years. – Continued.

Heads of Families Males Females
21 Males 12 Females

Guifford, Isaac Guifford, John
Greenwood, Sidney Morse, Joseph Morse, Mary K.
Jones, James Jones, George
Thomas, Moses Thomas, Martha A.
Pittman, Rebeccah Pittman, Samuel
Killman, Thomas Killman, Thomas Killman, Elizabeth

Killman, John Killman, Deborah
Carruthers, Adonis Carruthers, Thomas

Carruthers, Edward
Stanley, Elijah Stanley, Alfred

Stanley, Henderson
Moore, Rigdon Moore, Caleb Moore, Nancy A.

Moore, Frederick Moore, Harriet
Moore, Jesse A.

Porter, Otis Porter, Daniel
Waters, Guilford Waters, Mary A.
Simpkins, Enoch Simpkins, Elijah J.
Simpkins, Gooding Gooding, Jacob Gooding, Betsey
Hancock, John Hancock, James Hancock, Christian

Hancock, Rebeccah
Jones, Hepsy Jones, John Jones, Julia A.
Charlotte, Elizabeth Charlotte, William Charlotte, Elizabeth

Charlotte, Eliza
Saunders, Maria

Charlotte, John Charlotte, John Charlotte, Mary E.
Charlotte, Catherine
Charlotte, Anne

Herritage, Lucas B. Herritage, Lucas Herritage, Sarah
Herritage, Phillip

43 Males 30 Females



1845 Craven County School Census District 10

Page 21

List of White Persons in School District No. 10 between the ages of 5 and 21 years. – Continued.

Heads of Families Males Females
43 Males 30 Females

Gatlin, James Gatlin, Wiley N.
Gatlin, James W.

Jones, Sarah Jones, Lovick Jones, Elizabeth
Jones, Evan
Jones, John

Prestiss, Alice Nelson, Mary J.
Nelson, Ann M.
Nelson, Hetty

Wood, Jonathan Wood, Henry C. Wood, Elizbeth
Wood, Joseph
Wood, Jonathan

Forbes, Stephen B. Forbes, Francis
Hartwick, Joseph Hartwick, George Hoyle, Margaret
Casay, Sarah Casay, Isaac
Leaming, Swaim Leaming, James

Leaming, Spicer
Jones, Frederick J. Jones, John Jones, Leah

Jones, Asa Jones, Mary
Washington, Wm. H. Washington, Ann
Bryan, James W. Bryan, James
Hatch, Eliza Hatch, George Hatch, Elizabeth
Cole, James C. Cole, James Cole, Sarah

Cole, Hugh Cole, Harriet
Cole, Lavinia

Hilton, James Armanie, Sophia A.
Oliver, Nancy Oliver, Mary J.
Gaskil, Valentine Gaskil, Daniel W.
Henry, Joel Henry, Robert

Henry, John

65 Males 45 Females



1845 Craven County School Census District 10

Page 22

List of White Persons in School District No. 10 between the ages of 5 and 21 years. – Continued.

Heads of Families Males Females
65 Males 45 Females

Hall, William G. Richardson, Nathaniel Hall, Mary
Herritage, Sarah

Nelson, Esther Nelson, Joseph
Howard, George W. Howard, Susan

Howard, Julia
Bangert, Sebastian Bangert, Francis S.
Prentiss, Francis J. Prentiss, John F.

Prentiss, Samuel
Loomis, Julia Loomis, Robert Loomis, Elizabeth
Morning, Louisa Fitch, Nathaniel
Primrose, Robert Primrose, John Primrose, Mary A.
Richardson, Andrew Bergman, Phillip
Roberts, John M. Roberts, Stephen Roberts, Lucretia

Roberts, Frederick
Roberts, George

Pittman, John Pittman, Susan R.
Curtis, John Curtis, Alexander Curtis, Sarah

Curtis, George
Willis, Thomas C. Willis, James Willis, Sarah

Willis, Thomas
Willis, William

Chadwick, John Chadwick, Macon
Daves, Elizabeth Daves, John Daves, Jane

Daves, Edward Daves, Mary
Daves, Graham Daves, Nancy

Daves, Elizabeth
Stanton, David Physioc, John Stanton, Elizabeth

88 Males 60 Females



1845 Craven County School Census District 10

Page 23

List of White Persons in School District No. 10 between the ages of 5 and 21 years. – Continued.

Heads of Families Males Females
88 Males 60 Females

Miller, Alexander Miller, Alexander Miller, Margaret
Pittman, Parsons Miller, Mary

Meadows, John A. Meadows, Ann M.
Street, William R. Street, Stephen Street, Julia A.

Street, Sarah J.
Anderson, Philip Anderson, Joseph Anderson, Ann
Pearce, Farnifold Pearce, Augustus Pearce, Sarah

Bryan, John Pearce, Eliza
Duff, George C. Duff, Mary

Duff, Ann M.
Attmore, George S. Attmore, Sittgreaves Attmore, Hannah

Attmore, Isaac Attmore, Sarah
Attmore, Mary A.
Paul, Eliza

Masters, Samuel Masters, Samuel Golet, Maria
Cook, Benjamin Benjamin, Cook

Simpson, Archibald
Mason, Francis

Allen, Susan Allen, George Allen, Susan
Allen, Thomas

Hollister, Janet Hollister, William Hollister, Janet
Hunt, William H. Hunt, Stephen Hunt, Alice

Hunt, Mary
Russell, Barbara Russell, Richard Russell, Eveline
Hutchens, Henrietta Hutchens, Abner B.
Alexander, Enoch Carrow, Mary

Webb, Emily
Brown, Lewis Brown, John B. Brown, Patsey A.

107 Males 83 Females



1845 Craven County School Census District 10

Page 24

List of White Persons in School District No. 10 between the ages of 5 and 21 years. – Continued.

Heads of Families Males Females
107 Males 83 Females

Moore, William P. Moore, William
Moore, Samuel
Wilson, Thomas
Dennis, Stephen

Landers, Prince Landers, George W. Landers, Sarah A.
White, W. C. White, Mary F.

White, Nancy
Griffin, William Griffin, Cicero Griffin, Adeline

Griffin, Oliver Griffin, Laura
Smith, John Smith, George S.
West, Eliza West, Elizabeth
Stewart Bell, Charles
Fulford, Joseph Fulford, Mary A.
Chapman, Samuel E. Chapman, Catharine

Chapman, Mary
Partridge, Mrs. Partridge, Isaac

Partridge, Gales
Ingalls, Ann Ingalls, John

Ingalls, William
Mitchell, Alexander Mitchell, Thomas Mitchell, Sarah

Hall, Thomas
Hodge, Jane Hodge, John
Allen, Ann Allen, Vine
Neal, Emeline Neal, Christopher
Oliver, John M. Oliver, John
Lane, Hardy B. Lane, Hardy Lane, Mary

Lane, John Lane, Harriet
Lane, William Lane, Julia
Lane, Benjamin

130 Males 96 Females



1845 Craven County School Census District 10

Page 25

List of White Persons in School District No. 10 between the ages of 5 and 21 years. – Continued.

Heads of Families Males Females
130 Males 96 Females

Cooper, George Jones, Sarah W.
Stratton, Daniel Stratton, Morris

Stratton, Daniel
Allen, Eliza Allen, Charles Allen, Eliza

Allen, George Allen, Mary J.
Allen, Henry

Brookfield, John Brookfield, Jacob Brookfield, Jane
Singleton, Thomas S. Singleton, Harriet
Willis, Charity Willis, Elijah Willis, Theresa
Sparrow, Stephen Sparrow, Stephen Sparrow, Sarah J.
Mildrum, John Forrest, John
Green, Ann E. Green, Francis
Stevenson, Martin, Jr. Stevenson, Elizabeth

Stevenson, Mary
Stevenson, Martha
Stevenson, Julia

Whitford, Mary J. Whitford, John Whitford, Elizabeth
Jarvis, Moses W. Waters, Samuel
Gooding, Jacob Gooding, Thomas Gooding, Elizabeth

Gooding, Jacob
Gooding, Nathan

Smith, George G. Smith, Philip Smith, Mary
Smith, Thomas Smith, Sarah A.
Smith, Samuel

Justice, Elizabeth Justice, Alexander Justice, Ann M.
Sparrow, Thomas Sparrow, Ann M.
Carraway, George E. Carraway, Charles

149 Males 116 Females



1845 Craven County School Census District 10

Page 26

List of White Persons in School District No. 10 between the ages of 5 and 21 years. – Continued.

Heads of Families Males Females
149 Males 116 Females

Vail, Eliza Emery, Thomas
Emery, Benners

Smallwood, Eli Smallwood, Ann M.
McIlwean, Francis McIlwean, Sarah

McIlwean, Grizelle
McIlwean, Julia
McIlwean, Emma

Stevenson, Jas. C. Stevenson, Thomas Stevenson, Susan
Stevenson, Joseph Stevenson, Mary
Stevenson, Martin Stevenson, Cornelia

Stevenson, Clara
Hancock, Jas. Hancock, Anna
Wills, Mary Wills, James
Woods, James Woods, William Woods, Nancy A.

Woods, Martha
Woods, Sara

Donnell, John R. Donnell, Spaight
Green, Ann E. Green, Frances
Cummings, Abner Cummings, James
Kelly, Charles Gardner, John Kelley, Susan

Gardner, Frederick
Bishop, Samuel Bishop, Samuel Bishop, Sarah

Bishop, Leroy
Denby, George Denby, George
Denby, Joshua Mayo, David L. Denby, Sophia
Bishop, Leroy C. Bishop, Martha

Bishop, Emily
Lee, Lewis Lee, Susan

162 Males 137 Females



1845 Craven County School Census District 10

Page 27

List of White Persons in School District No. 10 between the ages of 5 and 21 years. – Continued.

Heads of Families Males Females
162 Males 137 Females

Clark, W. W. Clark, Martha
Clark, Betsey

Riggs, James Riggs, Laura
Riggs, Justina

Paul, Hiram Ball, Clifford
Ball, Samuel

Monzingo, James Monzingo, Thomas
Hall, Purvel Hall, George
Coart, Elizabeth Coart, Alex H.
Hawks, William N. Hawks, Cicero Hawks, Elizabeth
Howland, Samuel Howland, Benjamin T.
Howland, Solomon Howland, Mary

Howland, Martha
Hughes, Isaac W. Hughes, James

Hughes, Theodore
Hughes, Collin

Hunter, John S. Hunter, John Hunter, Martha
Hunter, James Hunter, Virginia
Hunter, Samuel

Custis, Catharine Custis, Penant Custis, Sarah
Custis, Park Custis, Betsey

Ferguson, Elijah Ferguson, John
Bryan, William G. Bryan, William Bryan, Ann

Bryan, Edward Bryan, Harriet
Bryan, Laura

Tisdale, Willam Tisdale, William Tisdale, Mary
Tisdale, Frederick Tisdale, Henrietta
Tisdale, George

183 Males 153 Females



1845 Craven County School Census District 10

Page 28

List of White Persons in School District No. 10 between the ages of 5 and 21 years. – Continued.

Heads of Families Males Females
183 Males 153 Females

Matthews, Matthews Matthews, James T. Matthews, Mary E.
Kent, Mary J.

Philips, John Philips, Junius Philips, Claudia
Blackwell, John Blackwell, Samuel Blackwell, Eliza

Blackwell, Henry Blackwell, Caroline
Sewell, Reuben Sewell, Reuben Sewell, Martha

Sewell, Henry A.
Sewell, John R.

Guion, Mary Guion, Henderson
Blackledge, William S. Blackledge, Charles Blackledge, Virginia

Blackledge, Richard
Benners, Frances Benners, Isaac Benners, Robera

Benners, Elizabeth
Noe, Susan Noe, John Noe, Mary J.

Note, Betsey
Dickerson, Ellen Dickerson, George Dickerson, Ellen

Dickerson, Craven
Dickerson, Francis

Cox, Bryan Cox, Edward
Cox, Lewis

Hall, Edward G. Hall, Henry
Jones, Henry W. Jones, Mary A.
Marshall, Elizabeth Marshall, Macy

Marshall, Susan
Mayhew, William H. Mayhew, Thomas Mayhew, Elizabeth
McDonald, Lucinda McDonald, John McDonald, Janet
Worthington, Sarah Worthington, Thomas Worthington, Sarah
Stanley, Susan Stanley, Eliza

203 Males 172 Females



1845 Craven County School Census District 10

Page 29

List of White Persons in School District No. 10 between the ages of 5 and 21 years. – Continued.

Heads of Families Males Females
183 Males 153 Females

Snydam, James Berry, James
Berry, Richard
Ball, John

Casey, Susan Casey, William Casey, Elizabeth
Jones, William Jones, Susan
Jones, Thomas

Neal, Nancy Neal, James
Neal, Nathaniel

Roberson, Joseph Morris, Calvin
Oliver, Samuel Oliver, William H.
Dixon, George W. Dixon, George W. Dixon, Hannah

Dixon, Charles
Gibson, George Gibson, Hollan

Brown, Jeremiah Brown, Phillip Brown, Evelina
Brown, Thomas
Brown, Isaac
Brown, Henry

Jones, Susan McCollough, Ann E.
Gordan, Mary Gordon, Mary A.
Pritchet, Mrs. Pritchet, George Pritchet, Olivia

Ellison, Julia
Green, Henry J. Green, Richard

Green, John
Green, Wiley
Green, Frederick

Taylor, George H. Taylor, Janet
Taylor, Sarah

225 Males 184 Females



1845 Craven County School Census District 10

Page 30

List of White Persons in School District No. 10 between the ages of 5 and 21 years. – Continued.

Heads of Families Males Females
225 Males 184 Females

Pearce, Mary Pearce, Blount Pearce, Martha
Clayton, Dickerson Clayton, Sarah A.
Salter, Tilman Salter, Thomas H. Salter, Hannah A.
Bryan, Thomas Bryan, Thomas Bryan, Mary

Bryan, James
Machen, Henry D. Machen, Robert Machen, Sarah A.
Hancock, John Hancock, Michael Hancock, Susan
Horton, Charles Horton, Jonathan
Lewis, David Lewis, Mary

Lewis, Nancy
Rice, Spencer Rice, Jeptha

Rice, Richard
Lewis, Robert Lewis, George
Piver, Wallace Piver, Martha A.
Ward, Enoch Ward, Solomon Ward, Sarah

Ward, Hannah
Sampson, Irwin Sampson, William H. Sampson, Elizabeth

Sampson, Thomas
Brinson, Wm. B., Mrs. Brinson, Hiram Brinson, Gilly
Collins, John Collins, Richard Collins, Amanda

Collings, John W.
Smaw, Thomas, Mrs. Smaw, John Smaw, Ann
Nance, George W. Nance, George Nance, Elizabeth
Osgood, John Osgood, John Osgood, Matilda

Osgood, Thomas
Osgood, James
Osgood, Francis

Hay, Robert Hay, Mary

247 Males 202 Females



1845 Craven County School Census District 10

Page 31

List of White Persons in School District No. 10 between the ages of 5 and 21 years. – Continued.

Heads of Families Males Females
247 Males 202 Females

Russel, John Russel, James
Jackson, Isham Jackson, Daniel
Gray, Capt., Mrs. Hall, Thomas
Stanly, James Stanly, Wright Stanley, Eveline

Stanly, Starky
Horton, Charles Horton, Charles
Gray, Wesley Gray, James M.
Hay, William Douglans, James
Pell, William E. Pell, William
Scott, Susan Richardson, Lucy
Ivey, Cassandra Willis, Hardy Ivey, Margaret
Ravens, Elizabeth Ravens, Alexander R.
Philips, Lacy Philips, Caroline

Philips, Mary
Wilson, William Wilson, John Wilson, Julia

Wilson, William
Wilson, Franklin

Howland, Mary Howland, Samuel
Ellixon, James Smith, Rufas
Cook, Benjamin Cook, Samuel
Stransbury, Mrs. Stransbury, John
Pittman, Spencer Pittman, Abner G.

Pittman, Elias
Staney, Alexander H. Stanly, John S.

Stanly, Edward
Hunter, Edwin

Hunter, William C., Mrs. Hunter, Edwin Hunter, Almira
Slover, Charles Slover, Ann M.

Slover, Eliza
Slover, Harriet

270 Males 212 Females



1845 Craven County School Census District 10

Page 32

List of White Persons in School District No. 10 between the ages of 5 and 21 years. – Continued.

Heads of Families Males Females
270 Males 212 Females

Prentiss, Francis J. Charles, William
Pipkin, Jesse W. Pipkin, Lucretia
Willis, William T. Piver, William H.
Oliver, Susan J. Oliver, Susan
Hanks, Ellsworth Hanks, James
Chadwick, Charity Chadwick, Elizabeth
Barrow, William V. Barrow, Alfred
Thomas, John Wade, Anthony Gillycin, Maria
Barrow, William V. Barrow, William
Lewis, Charles Hancock, Christopher Lewis, Susan
Cox, David C. Cox, William J.

Tooley, Seth F.
Griffin, Rigdon Griffin, Sarah E.
Gaskins, Guilford Gaskins, Jane
Bryan, Elizabeth Bryan, Henry Bryan, Rebecca
Hollis, David Hollis, David Z.

At Poor House Thomas, John Thomas, Ellen
Martin, Dempsey Thomas, Susan
Gatlin, Riley Irwin, Catharine
Cumbo, Leonard Smith, Theresa
Cumbo, Calvin
Irwin, Stephen
Green, Joseph
King, Charles
Flybus, John Adams
Flybus, Thomas Pasteur

293 Males 224 Females



1845 Craven County School Census District 10

Page 33

List of White Persons in School District No. 10 between the ages of 5 and 21 years. – Continued.

Heads of Families Males Females

We the undersigned School Committee
of District No. 10 having ascertained the
number of children between the ages of
five and twenty one years in said district

Do report them to be as follows –
Males two hundred ninety three

Females two hundred twenty four ma
king of both sexes five hundred

Seventeen total New Bern, Nov 28, 1845

To

John T. Lane, Esq.                          Thomas Sparrow
 Chairman of                                        Moses W. Jarvis

        Committee of Common Schools



1845 Craven County School Census District 10

Page 34

(District No. 10 – 2nd Report)

Names and number of children, common school district No. 10, also the number of days
that each student was at school second quarter, which terminated September 25th,
1845.

Number and Names of all male children taught. Days Number and Names of all female children taught. Days

Jones, Evan R. 49 ½ Parker, Sarah J. 37

Jones, John W. 49 Jones, Susan S. 19 ½

Gatling, Willie N. 49 ½ Wood, Sarah A. 20 ½

Ball, Clifford 47 Morse, Mary R. 50 ½

Ball, Samuel 51 Killmond, Elizabeth J. 41 ½

Morse, Joseph F. 47 ½ Hobbs, Mary J. 34

Killlmond, Thomas T. 29 Salter, Hannah E. 48 ½

Curtis, George H. 47 Barnett, Sarah A. C. 37

Lewis, George Cooper 40 Hancock, Christian M. 50 ½

Russell, James W. 45 Watters, Mary A. 3

Bryan, John H. 48 ½ Collins, Amanda 36 ½

Tisdale, Frederick 49 Thomas, Martha 51

Stanly, Starkey 44 Piver, Martha A. 27 ½

Hancock, James W. 8 Gaskins, Jane A. 17 ½

Moore, Caleb A. 10 ½ Brown, Martha A. 53

Jackson, Daniel 46 Bryan, Mary A. 44

Phillips, Julius A. 47 West, Elizabeth A. 33 ½

Smaw, John A. 52 Hancock, Rebecca E. 43 ½

Gray, James M. 43 Henry, Caroline 18

Bragg, George 21 ½ Martin, Mary A. 43

Hollis, David 48 Hoover, Oma 4

Collins, John W. 38 Clayton, Sarah A. 27

Neal, Christopher 51

Smith, Edward 45 ½

Meuse, Joel 49

Pittman, Elias 48 ½

Continued on next page.



1845 Craven County School Census District 10

Page 35

Continued from previous page.

Number and Names of all male children taught. Days Number and Names of all female children taught. Days

Green, Abner 48 ½

Martin, James E. A. J. 51 ½

Tisdale, George 24 ½

Rice, Jeptha 39

Stanly, Wright 31

O’Leary, Daniel 36

Henry, Robert W. 17

Horton, John 46 ½

Brown, John 52

Horton, Charles H. 16

Moore, Frederick A. 19

Hunt, Stephen 17

Casey, Isaac 20 ½

Gaskill, Daniel W. 24

Hancock, Michael 13 ½

Davis, Becton 33 ½

Dennis, George W. 32

Lockhart, John 30 ½

Davis, Charles R. 31 ½

Bryan, Henry W. 9

Hynes, John W. 19

Smith, George W. 8

Chadwick, George S. 15  ½

Caruthers, Thomas 6 ½

Dickerson, Frances A. 10 ½

Adams, John 2

As there has been no census taken of the children in district number 10 since the
committee made their last report to the Superintendent of Common School in
Craven County they reports as last reported.

Committee William Blackledge
Thomas Sparrow



1845 Craven County School Census District 11

Page 36

School District 11

We Caswell Gardener, Needham Loftin and William Gwaltney, School Committee of the
Eleventh District in the county do certify that the following contains the number and
names of the children in said district designated as required by the act of assembly.

Names of Males Names of Females

Spears, Alen Gwaltney, Henryet
Gwaltney, William Gwaltney, Lucetta
Gwaltney, Thomas Gwaltney, Lindy J.
Gwaltney, Joseph Gwaltney, Raichel
Gwaltney, Elias Gwaltney, Precilla
Gwaltney, Ashly Gwaltney, Mary A.
Pelt, Henry Gwaltney, Henryetta
Pelt, Mason Atkinson, Alvany
Atkinson, Craven Atkinson, Sary W.
Atkinson, John Atkinson, Solina
Atkinson, Jacob Spears, Mary
Wheatherington, Charles Spears, Rachel
Wheatherington, Patrick Wheatherington, Mary
Wheatherington, James Wigans, Sary
Edwards, John Smith, Mary V.
Edwards, Lewis Smith, Alvany
Jackson, John Smith, Nancy
Smith, Abraham Edwards, Nancy
Jackson, Abraham Edwards, Kissey
Jackson, Churchwell Kirkman, July
Bently, Benjamin Gardener, Donarias M.
Bently, John A. Wadsworth, Mary E.
Wadsworth, John B. Gardener, Lovey L.
Wadsworth, Thomas J. Bently, Ann
Gardener, John Z. Bently, Elizabeth
Gardener, James B. Wheatherington, Mary

Atkinson, Arreny

Committee

Caswell Gardner
Needham Loftin
William Gwaltney



1845 Craven County School Census District 12

Page 37

School District 12

We William Morris, Noah Tingle, and Southey Witherington School Committee of the
12th District in said county do certify that the following contains the number and names
of the children in said district.
Names Names

Morris, Mary Norris, Mary
Morris, Margaret Morris, Rolin
Morris, John Norris, Sarah
Morris, Will A. Morris, Will
Anderson, Elisha A. Norris, Nancy
Anderson, Henry B. Parritt, Obid
Anderson, Eli Pelt, Joseph
Anderson, Noah Pelt, Mary
Anderson, Joshua McCaffety, Polly
Witherington, Eleanor McCaffety, Jane
Witherington, Spicer McCaffety, Southey
Witherington, Vine Allen Griffin, Margaret
Witherington, Clarissa Hill, Marchall
Fillingim, Benjamin Hill, Susan
Fillingim, Nancy Jacobs, Will
Fillingim, Mary Anderson, Lucretia
Fillingim, John Anderson, Thomas
Morris, Susan Anderson, Katharine
Norris, John
Lathinghouse, Martha
Lathinghouse, Mary A.
Joiner, Franklin
Joiner, Clarissa
Willcox, Alexander
Lathinghouse, Silas
Bright, John
Bright, Franklin
Abrams, Bryan
Abrams, Joseph
Bright, George
Street, Jennet



1845 Craven County School Census District 12

Page 38

Returns from the committee to the Board of Superintendence. The following are the
names of both male and female children in District No. 12, over six, and under twenty
one.

Males Females

Huff, William Barber, Sally
Huff, Henry Hardy, J. E.
Barber, John Hardy, M. J
Barber, Thomas Wetherington, S. A.
Barber, Elizabeth Wiggins, S. W.
McCafity, Lewis Wiggins, J. E.
Jackerson, Lewis Smith, Henrietta
Jackerson, Charles Wiggins, A. A.
Smith, Redding W. Lilly, Sarah E.
Smith, Stephen A. Wiggins, Mary E.
Hardy, William P. Lilly, Mary N.
Wiggins, Edward Braxton, S. A.
Wetherington, Thomas E. Braxton, Mary Jane
Wethreington, Edward Lilly, Luiza
Morris, James H. Dawson, Martha J.
Lilly, Henry D. Smith, Josephen
Fulinggaim, W. A. Fulinggaim, L. A.
Fulinggaim, G. A. Fulinggaim, Luiza
Smith, H. H. Tingle, Pheriba
Wetherington, Henry Ward, Nancy
Smith, W. T. 20
Anderson, Joshua Committee
Ward, Elisha
Ward, Lewis Morris, Levi
24 Braxton, Charles F.

Braxton, C. F.
Wiggins, Frederick



1845 Craven County School Census District 14

Page 39

School District 14

Number & names of all the Male children
in District No. 14: under 21 and over 5
years of age.

Number & names of all the Female
children in District No. 14: under 21 and
over 5 years of age.

Lancaster, Benjamin F. Warren, Mary

Lancaster, Stephen Warren, Love

Gaskins, Carney Warren, Litetia

Gaskins, Charles Gaskins, Julia

Gaskins, Thomas E. Gaskins, Hollan

Gaskins, Demsey Gaskins, Caroline

Gaskins, Kelly Ellison, Lacy

Smith, John H. Lancaster, Mary E.

Tire, John Smith, Sarah

Franks, William Tire, Elizer

Franks, Martin V. Franks, Patsey

Franks, Noah Wayne, Elizabeth

Wayne, Arthur Wayne, Caroline

Wayne, Calvin Franks, Mary

Warren, Guilford

Simons, George

Simons, Allen

Simons, Harvey Committee

Simons, Henry

Simons, Edward Gaskins, Silas

20 Lancaster, Sinclair

October 31st, 1845 Warren, Lewis



1845 Craven County School Census District 15

Page 40

School District 15

We John S. Askin, James G. Gaskins, and George Reel, school committee of the 15th

district in said county certify that this list contains the number and names of all the
children in said district over five years of age and under twenty-one.

November 7th day 1845

Males Females
Gaskins, Frederick Lee, Mary
Gaskins, George Gaskins, Juley
Gaskins, George Gaskins, Elizabeth
Tyer, Wilson Askin, Sidney E.
Gaskins, Harvey Ernul, Susan
Askins, Alexander Ernul, Juley M.
Barrington, Nathan Holton, Mary S.
Barrington, Isaac Reel, Mary
Barrington, Oliver Ipock, Vina
Hartley, John Hartley, Mary S.
Fulcher, Tilman Hartley, Susan
Fulcher, Furney Fulcher, Mary
Fulcher, Enoch Gaskin, Mary Ann
Fulcher, Luis Everenton, Jane
Fulcher, Barney Everenton, Penny
Fulcher, Silus Burch, Nancy
Southwick, James Hourrie, M.
Rice, Jacson
Surls, Henry
Suls, Jesse Committee
Everenton, John E.
Burch, Jacob John S. Askin
Gaskins, Bryan Reel, George
Gaskins, Henry Gaskins, James G.
Reel, Madison



1845 Craven County School Census District 15

Page 41

We John S. Askin, James G. Gaskins, and George Reel committee of the no. 15 district in said county do
certify that the school has been taught by John Reel at the price of fifty nine dollars for the term of sixty
seven days and that the following contains the number and names of the children taught in said district
designated as required by act of assembly.

Males Days Females Days

Askins, James A. 61 ½ Askins, Sidney G. 48

Reel, James M. 47 Ernul, Susan 54

Fulchire, Robert L. 19 Ernul, Julia A. 53

Fulshire, Furnifold 18 Gaskins, Mary Ann 11

Fulshire, Barney 18 Morris, Nancy Ann 37

Fulshire, Henry T. 18 Fulshire, Mary J. 10

Gaskins, Edmund 48

Ewell, Willie A. 13

Gaskins, Robert W. 61

Gaskins, Harvey A. 54 ½

Fulshire, Enoch 18 ½

Everenton, John E. 14 Committee
Ipock, Bryan 23

Gaskins, George W. 22 John S. Askin
Tyre, Wilson 19 George Reel
Willis, Peter P. 20 James G. Gaskins



1845 Craven County School Census District 16

Page 42

School District 16
November 5, 1845

A Statement of the white chidlren of five and under twenty one years of age in Common School district number
Sixteen Craven County.
Male Female

Arthur, Harvey Arthur, Julia C.
Arthur, Asa Stilley, Julia Ann
Arthur, Gilbert Stilley, Eliza G.
Arthur, Ephraim Tear, Penelope
Arthur, William M. Tear, Elizabeth
Arthur, Jesse Tear, Ginnet
Gaskins, Thomas H. Powell, Almerne
Stilley, Freemon W. Powell, Shelley
Tear, James Powell, Winiford
Thomas, Vine A. Powell, Celia
Thomas ,Martin Powell, Susan
Powell, William Powell, Mary Ann
Powell, Furneyfold Herrington, Belinda
Powell, John Herrington, Nancy
Morris, Stephen Herrington, Elizabeth
Crafts, James Fulsher, Julia
Toler, Stephen Morris, Maryann
Nobls, Alexander Morris, Claricy
Tunstill, Alfred Morris, Nancy
Toler, Harvey Morris, Catharine
Toler, Daniel Stilley, Tabithey
Toler, Isaac Stilley, Elizabeth
Powell, George Stilley, Carline

Roe, Hollen
Roe, Sarah

Roe, Briss Roe, Mary
Fulsher, Alford Powell, Nancy
Barrington, Jesse Herrington, Julia ann
Barrington, Noah Whitford, Nancy C.

Continued on next page.



1845 Craven County School Census District 16

Page 43

Continued from previous page.

Barrington, Stephen Whitford, Elizabeth
Barrington, Adam Roe, Louisa
West, William C. Roe, Ceasy
West, Carney Roe, Nancy
West, Garet Barrington, Frances Ann
Darce, Amos Everington, Juley
Willey, A. Gariah Daw, Jane
Willey, Zachariah Daw, Giley
Willey, Josephus Daw, Pearcey ann
Purifoy, Arrington Willey, Susan
Alexander, Price Willey, Margaret

Purifoy, Celia
Committee Purifoy, Rachel

Price, Hancy
James Toler Price, Marthey E.
Michael Arthur Tuncil, Katharine
Bryan Whitford



1845 Craven County School Census District 17

Page 44

School District 17

Sir the number of white children in District Number Seventeen as well as I can learn as forty nine.
Names Names

Ipock, Bigs Simons, Edward
Ipock, Ann Simons, Henry
Ipock, Mary Willis, Norman
Street, Stephen Willis, Alisha
Street, Paxton Willis, Asa
Street, Duf Willis, Marshall
Street, Rass Willis, Ann
Street, Elender Willis, Elizabeth
Bexsley, Ann Willis, Samuel
Bexsley, Nathaniel Willis, Abner
Bexsley, John Herritage, William N.
Bexsley, William Gaskins, Noah
Squires, John Gaskins, Marther
Squires, Jane Gaskins, Harmon
Fulcher, William Whitford, Sarah Ann
Fulcher, John Whitford, Ann
Fulcher, Mary Whitford, Mary
Fulcher, Sidney Whitford, John
Foy, Mary Ann Whitford, Stephen
Ipock, Mary Whitford, Edward
Ipock, Caroline Franks, Joseph
Ipock, Sarah Ann Willis, Peter
Ipock, Oliver Heath, John
Simons, George 49
Simons, Alen Committee
Simons, Harvey

Herritage, William N.
Willis, Major
Willis, Abram

Note: Many of the children listed in district 17 are also listed in district 42.



1845 Craven County School Census District 18

Page 45

School District 18

A list of children and their names in 18 District.

Gaskins, Asa Holton, . . .
Lincoln, Lester . . . . ., Solomon
Squires, Charles Girls
Latham, Alen Cuthrell, Julia
Latham, Samuel Cuthrell, Elva Ellen
Pipkin, John Cuthrell, Mary
Pipkin, Stewart Paun, Marth Ann
Howard, Ludwick Everenton, M. J.
Cuthrell, Samuel Everenton, Druscilla
Cuthrell, David B. Dixon, Melinda
Dixon, Pearsin Dixon, Sally A.
Tingle, William Dixon, Victora
Lee, Daniel Cuthrell, Sarah J.
Dixon, David Cuthrell, Mary A.
Dixon, Benja Cuthrell, Nancy V.
Rice, Joseph Holton, Betha
Muse, James Holton, Sally J.
Willis, Ryley Holton, Betsey C.
Ipock, Albert Holton, Mary F.
Ipock, William Lincoln, Betsey
Hartly, Francis Hartley, Martha
Hoover, Sarah Latham, Perlina
Cuthrell, Thomas H. Latham, Henreta
Cuthrell, Alex Latham, Josephine
Cuthrell, Charles Caton, Mary
Cuthrell, James Caton, Martha
Powers, Levi P. Tire, Martha
Dixon, George W. Dixon, Zelly



1845 Craven County School Census District 18

Page 46

Males Females
Cuthrell, David Lee, Bertha
Cuthrell, James Abner Lee, Vicey
Holton, Jesse Lee, Lany
Holton, Isaac
Rice, Lula
Muse, Ellen
Lincoln, Sara



1845 Craven County School Census District 19

Page 47

School District 19
State of North Carolina, Craven County
We the School Committee of the Nineteenth District do here by certify that this list doth contain a true
statement of the number and names of the children in said district.

Number and names of all male children in the
district over 5  & under 21

Number and names of all female children in the
district over 5  & under 21

Holton, Daniel P. Brinson, Caroline
Brinson, Daniel Brinson, Mary Ann
Caton, William Z. Brinson, Lewis Ann
Caton, John S. Brinson, Elizabeth
Dixon, Lewis Brinson, Martha
Dixon, Haisten Brinson, Clarissa
Dixon, Miller Brinson, Sally
Dixon, James Brinson, Susannah
Jewell, James R. Brinson, Sally B.
Tingle, John W. Brinson, Elizabeth
Green, Lewis Caton, Elizabeth B.
Green, James Caton, Mary C.
Green, Furney Dixon, Margaret
Morris, James Dixon, Elizabeth
Morris, Peirson Caton, Lanora Ann
Rice, George Dixon, Laney
Rice, Frederick Dixon, Maria S.
Rice, Emery Jewell, Sidney H.
Wayn, Frederick Jewell, Elizabeth B.
Wayn, Levy Holton, Sarah F.
Brinson, Zachariah Daw, Sally B.
Paul, Noah B. Tingle, Mary E.
Wayn, Alexander Gatlin, Mary J.
Vendrick, John Gatlin, Statira

Squires, July
Hammontre, July
Rice, Cassa
Keel, Saly S.
Wayn, July Ann

School Committee men Wayn, Sally E.
Wayn, Martha C.

Esau Tingle Paul, Margaret
Josiah Jewell Rice, Mary E.



1845 Craven County School Census District 22

Page 48

School District 22

Number of children in District No. 22 of 5 years, and under 21 years of age.

Names Names

Bowen, Edward Harris, Sally

Vendrick, Michael Truet, Whitty

Vendrick, Piercy C. Truet, John

Vendrick, Hannah Hall, Oliver (3 children, at)

Bennett, Julia Hall, Josephine

Bennett, James Dixon, Lucas

Bennett, Sarah Carmady, Vinton, (1 child, at)

Bennett, William Atherly, John

Bennett, Ellen Broughton, Saloman

Bennett, J. Craven Broughton, Mary

Pipkin, Isaac Broughton, Sally Ann

Pipkin, Margaret Foscue, Henry

Tingle, Richard Foscue, Stephen

Tingle, Edmon Foscue, Sally Ann

Tingle, James Brinson, Benjamin

Roe, Alex Brinson, Edward

Vendrick, Jane Brinson, Susan

Truet, William Fell, Robert

Banks, Sally

Pipkin, Claracy

Miller, James
Pittman, Pembeton

Martin, Edwin

Martin, Stephen

Martin, Vanburen

Martin, Elisabeth



1845 Craven County School Census District 23

Page 49

School District 23

State of North Carolina
Craven County

We, Samuel Whitehurst, Sam. Chadwick, an Stephen Delamar School Committee
of the Twenty-Third District in said county do certify this the school of said district has
been taught by Robert Whitehurst at the price of nineteen dollars and 66/100ths dollars
month for the term of three months and that the following contains the number and
names of the children taught in said district designated as required by Act of Assembly.

Number and names of all
male children in the
district over 5  & under 21

Number and names of all
female children in the
district over 5  & under 21

Number and names of all
male children taught

days
@
Sch

Number and names of
all male children taught

days
@
Sch

Shine, Charles Greene, Lucinda Harris, Stephen F. 56 Harris, Ann Maria 58

Brinson, William Greene, Mary Harris, Joseph N. 25 Delamar, Sarah Ann 25

Brinson, Stephen Greene, Sarah A. Pittman, Thomas 23 Pittman, Mary 23

Green, Enoch Greene, Sidney Pittman, Josephus 19 Pittman, Mahettabel 19

Carraway, Thomas Harris, Ann M.

Harris, Stephen F. Curtis, Sarah

Harris,  Joseph N. Pittman, Mary

Pittman, Thomas Pittman, Mahettabel

Pittman, Josephus Delamar, Sarah A.

Riggs, John T. Bowden, Mary

McCotter, Tho. York Chadwick, Elizabeth

Bowden, James Dewey, Henrietta S. 12

Smith, Wm Henry (School Committee)

Greene, Thomas Samuel Whitehurst

Greene, John Sam. Chadwick

Chadwick, Edward H. Stephen Delamar

Carraway, Benjamin 17



1845 Craven County School Census District 30

Page 50

School District 30

John T. Lane, Esq.

This is to certify that there is fifty one white children between five and twenty one years
of age in school district number Thirty, Bay River. January 27th  1846.

Lot Holten

No listing in folder.



1845 Craven County School Census District 31

Page 51

School District 31

Sir the following is a list of the names of the children in district number 31 who are
liable to go to school.

Names Names

Ervin, Benjamin Ervin, Jane
Mackintosh, Calvin Whitford, Caroline
Whitford, Nelson Rowe, Elizabeth
Watson, William Hardison, Henrietta F.
Oglesby, Franklin Tippet, Nancy
Hardison, Thomas A. Tippet, Susannah
Tippet, Ferney William Freeze, Mary A.
Tippet, John William Smith, Sarah F.
Freeze, William R. 23
Bryan, John
Parson, Jeremiah
Smith, Elias H. Committee
Smith, John H.
Smith, Thomas H. Lewis Foscue
Foscue, Richard John M. Bryan



1845 Craven County School Census District 32

Page 52

School District 32

No and names of children in District No 32 over five and under twenty one years of age.
Names Names

Kincy, Christopher Ives, Frances
Kincy, Julia Parsons, Thomas
Powel, Eilzabeth Williams, Kiziah
Powel, Nancy Williams, Robert
McIntosh, Mary A. Williams, David C.
Baker, Eliza M. Kincey, Hardy
Baker, William G. Kincey, Duff
Baker, Bryant H. Smith, Margaret
Baker, John J. Smith, Richard B.
Tolson, Nancy Smith, Beneter
Dibble, Jacob Smith, Susan
Chesnutt, Alexander H. Taylor, Benjamin
Wood, William H. Hairdison, Eliza
Wood, Charlottte M. Williams, Bryant
Mozingo, James 45
Mozingo, Susan
McIntosh, Henry (Committee)
Bailey, William S.
Rowe, George H. Hardison, Stephen F.
Bailey, Elizabeth C. Tolson, Vine Allen
Bailey, George J. Baker, John
Wilson, George
Wilson, Mary A.
Williams, James
Tolson, Elizabeth W.
Ebron, William R.
Ebron, Eveline
Hairdison, George W.
Hairdison, Gabriel
Whitford, Richard
Ives, John P.



1845 Craven County School Census District 33

Page 53

School District 33

Names of the children in school district no. 33 of five and under twenty one years of age.

Chesnutt, Jonathan
Chesnutt, Redmond
Chesnutt, Jackson
Chesnutt, Jesteen
Chesnutt, Ann
Chesnutt, Mary
Holland, Stephen
Holland, William
Holland, Thomas
Holland, Nancy
Marshall, Sarah
Marshall, James
Rowe, James

13

We the committeemen in the above mentioned district certify this list to contain the no.
and names of the children of vie and under twenty one years of age. November 10, 1845.

Owen Chesnutt
Committeemen Philemon Holland

James Marshall



1845 Craven County School Census District 34

Page 54

School District 34

A list of the children over five years and under twenty one years old for District number 34.

Names Names
White, Haywood A. Parsons, Triphena
White, Susan Jane Parsons, John H.
Rowe, Eliza D. Parsons, Nancy
White, Needham M. Parsons, Henrietta
White, James F. Hampton, Harriet
White, Augustus W. Read, George A.
Rowe, Peter P. Gibson, David
Read, Mary R. Rigdon, George
Read, William H. Rigdon, Elizabeth

Rigdon, Equllay
Rigdon, Emeline
Peartree, Thomas
Peartree, Joseph

(Committee)

Needham B. White
E. D. Thorp
Jeremiah Parsons



1845 Craven County School Census District 35

Page 55

School District 35

We Joshua Taylor, Stephen Cavens, and John Whitehead school committee of the 35 th

district of Craven County do certify that the following contains the number and names of
the children in said District over 5 and under 21 years.

Names Names

Connor, Bryant Whitehead, Mary C.
Cavens, Abram Gill, Margaret T.
Whitehead, John Gill, Sarah A.
Gill, Richard C. Bury, Ann
Gill, James C. Gorton, Elizabeth
Hibs, Jesse W. Brooks, Sarah
Brooks, Samuel Brooks, Liddy
Brooks, Alexander Gooding, Caroline
8 Taylor, Elenor

Ostean, Eliza
Cavens, Sarah
11



1845 Craven County School Census District 38

Page 56

School District 38

We here report to you the number and names of the children in the no. 38 th district of
five years of age and under twenty one.

Names

Mason, Abner
Mason, Benjamin
Mason, Francis
Spain, William R.
Carawon, Benjamin
Owens, William P.
Nelson, Benjamin F.
Mason, Mehetable N.
Mason, Susan A.
Mason, Sarah
Nelson, Mary

Committee

W. B. Furguson
P. Y. Carraway
John H. Nelson



1845 Craven County School Census District 39

Page 57

School District 39

The names and number of children in District number 39. March 16, 1846.

Names

Salter, David
Salter, Edward
Salter, Thomas
Salter, Elisabeth
Fulcher, Vinnez
Hall, John
Hall, Elisa
Masters, James P.
Royalle, Nancy
Casey, George
Casey, James
Fulcher, Hannah
Gilbert, Thomas
Gilbert, David
Gilbert, Margaret
Wallace, John
Wallace, Josephus, Jr.
Wallace, Julia
Wallace, Pherbe
Parsons, Thomas
Parsons, Martha

William Fulcher
              his
James P./Royalle

mark



1845 Craven County School Census District 41

Page 58

School District 41

A list of the white children of five and under twenty one years of age in the forty first school district.

Names Names
Hartley, Mary Lancaster, Emeline
Hartley, Elizabeth Lancaster, Alonzo
Hartley, Jesse A. Lancaster, Edward R.
Hartley, Lyia Ann Lancaster, John M.
Nelson, Mary Lancaster, Joseph
Nelson, Wineford Lancaster, Ann
Nelson, Agustus Lancaster, Caroline
Nelson, Emily F. Lancaster, Asa
Jackson, Andrew Lancaster, David
Jackson, Noah Lancaster, Mary E.
Jackson, Mary Lancaster, Jesse M.
Jackson, Sarah Laughinghouse, John
Jackson, Augustus Laughinghouse, James
Jackson, Caroline Laughinghouse, Mary
Jackson Furna Laughinghouse, Martha
Jackson, John A. Laughinghouse, Thomas
Williams, Churchel Laughinghouse, George
Williams, John A. Laughinghouse, Elitha
Williams, Carlet Laughinghouse, Everilda
Carney, John Laughinghouse, Lenda
Carney, Jonson Laughinghouse, Augustus
Warren, James Laughinghouse, Marshal
Edward, Ann maria Mitchel, James
Williams, Elizabeth J. Mitchel, Henry
Williams, Charles Hill, Josiah
Williams, Sarah Hill, Sally ann
Williams, George Hill, Luisa



1845 Craven County School Census District 41

Page 59

Lancaster, Sarah Hill, George
Nelson, Elizabeth Hill, Robert
Nelson, Sarah Kinnin, Robert
Nelson, Lucretia Kinnin, Elizabeth
Tommas, Martha Kinnin, Everilda

Carney, Cornelius

To the Board of Superintendents of Common Schools in Craven County. We the
subscribers appointed school committee in the forty first district do respectfully report
that the above list is the number and names of the white children in this District.
December the 13th day 1945

Abner Hartley
W. B. Nelson



1845 Craven County School Census District 42

Page 60

School District 42

We Bishop Dudley, Spicer Lane, and Thomas Ewell committee men in school district
number forty two in said county do certify that the following contains the names of all
the children in said district over five and under twenty one years of age.

November 27, 1845

Names Names
Ipock, Nancy Fulsher, Sidney
Ipock, Biggs Foy, Mary Ann
Ipock, Bryan Foy, Julia
Ipock, Mary Ann Foy, Cassandra
Street, Stephen E. Heath, Will
Street, Braxton Gaskill, Merit
Street, Duff Heath, Henry
Street, Rasse Murray, George
Bexley, Nancy Tyre, Christopher
Bexley, John Tyre, Julia
Bexley, James Heath, James F.
Bexley, Nathaniel Heath, Rizza Ann
Buck, Sidney Anderson, Anderson
Squires, John Buck, James
Squires, James Buck, Mary Ann
Arthur, Jane Buck, Brinson
Arthur, James Buck, Spencer
Fulsher, William Buck, Elizabeth
Fulsher, John Buck, Susan
Fulsher, Mary Anderson, Lewis
Anderson, John Lane, Daniel
Anderson, Annice Heath, Spicer
Anderson, Pheby Dudley, Christopher
Anderson, James Dudley, Ann E.
Brown, Harriet Dudley, Elizabeth
Brown, James Gisald, George
Lane, Mason Wiggins, (no given name)
Lane, Mary Wiggins, (no given name)
Lane, Jane Smith, Mary

Note: Many of the children listed in district 42 are also listed in district 17.



1845 Craven County School Census Index

Page 61

Index

.

. . . . ., Solomon.........................45

A

Abrams, Bryan .........................37
Abrams, Joseph .......................37
Adams, John ............................35
Alexander, Enoch.....................23
Alexander, Price.......................43
Allen, Ann ................................24
Allen, Charles...........................25
Allen, Eliza ...............................25
Allen, George......................23, 25
Allen, Henry.............................25
Allen, Mary J............................25
Allen, Susan .............................23
Allen, Thomas ..........................23
Allen, Vine................................24
Amett, Salla..............................12
Amyett, Mary ...........................17
Anderson, Anderson ...............60
Anderson, Ann .........................23
Anderson, Annice ...................60
Anderson, Edward ...................15
Anderson, Eli ...........................37
Anderson, Elisha A. .................37
Anderson, Henry B. .................37
Anderson, James ...............17, 60
Anderson, John.......................60
Anderson, Joseph ....................23
Anderson, Joshua ..............37, 38
Anderson, Katharine ...............37
Anderson, Lewis .....................60
Anderson, Lucretia ..................37
Anderson, Noah .......................37
Anderson, Pheby.....................60
Anderson, Philip ......................23
Anderson, Thomas...................37
Ange, Clarissa ..........................13
Armanie, Sophia A...................21
Arnol, Edward...........................11
Arnol, James .............................11
Arnol, John ...............................11
Arnol, Levinia ...........................11
Arnol, Sarah Ann ......................11
Arnold, Bryant ...........................7
Arnold, Burrel............................7
Arnold, Evrilda ..........................7
Arnold, Francis ..........................7
Arnold, Joseph...........................7
Arnold, Susan.............................7
Arold, Elmira .............................7
Arthur, Asa...............................42
Arthur, Ephraim ......................42
Arthur, Gilbert .........................42
Arthur, Harvey.........................42

Arthur, James .........................60
Arthur, Jane ............................60
Arthur, Jesse ............................42
Arthur, Julia C. ........................42
Arthur, Michael........................43
Arthur, William M. ..................42
Askin, John S. ....................40, 41
Askin, Sidney E. ......................40
Askins, Alexander ...................40
Askins, James A. ......................41
Askins, Sidney G. .....................41
Atherly, John ..........................48
Atkinson, Alvany......................36
Atkinson, Arreny......................36
Atkinson, Craven .....................36
Atkinson, Jacob .......................36
Atkinson, John .........................36
Atkinson, Sary W. ....................36
Atkinson, Solina.......................36
Attmore, George S. ..................23
Attmore, Hannah.....................23
Attmore, Isaac..........................23
Attmore, Mary A......................23
Attmore, Sarah.........................23
Attmore, Sittgreaves................23
Avery, Furnifold.......................15
Avery, John ..............................14
Avery, Martha ..........................15
Avery, Thomas .........................15

B

Bailey, Elizabeth C. ..................52
Bailey, George J. ......................52
Bailey, William S......................52
Baker, Bryant H. ......................52
Baker, Eliza M..........................52
Baker, John..............................52
Baker, John J. ..........................52
Baker, William G......................52
Ball, Clifford.......................27, 34
Ball, John .................................29
Ball, Samuel .......................27, 34
Bangert, Francis S....................22
Bangert, Sebastian...................22
Banks, Sally.............................48
Barber, Elizabeth ....................38
Barber, John ...........................38
Barber, Sally............................38
Barber, Thomas ......................38
Barnes, Richard .......................12
Barnes, Robert .........................12
Barnett, Sarah A. C. .................34
Barrington, Adam ....................43
Barrington, Frances Ann .........43
Barrington, Isaac ....................40
Barrington, Jesse .....................42
Barrington, Nathan.................40

Barrington, Noah.....................42
Barrington, Oliver...................40
Barrington, Stephen ................43
Barrow, Alfred..........................32
Barrow, William.......................32
Barrow, William V. ..................32
Bell, Charles .............................24
Benjamin, Cook........................23
Benners, Frances ....................28
Benners, Isaac.........................28
Benners, Robera .....................28
Bennett, Ellen .........................48
Bennett, J. Craven ..................48
Bennett, James .......................48
Bennett, Julia..........................48
Bennett, Sarah ........................48
Bennett, William.....................48
Bently, Ann ..............................36
Bently, Benjamin .....................36
Bently, Elizabeth......................36
Bently, John A..........................36
Bergman, Phillip......................22
Berry, James ............................29
Berry, Richard..........................29
Bexley, James..........................60
Bexley, John............................60
Bexley, Nancy..........................60
Bexley, Nathaniel....................60
Bexsley, Ann.............................44
Bexsley, John ...........................44
Bexsley, Nathaniel ...................44
Bexsley, William ......................44
Biddle, Ann ................................7
Biddle, Frances ..........................7
Biddle, Harry .............................7
Biddle, Marthy ...........................7
Biddle, William ..........................7
Birson, Salutha..........................11
Bishop, Leroy ...........................26
Bishop, Leroy C........................26
Bishop, Martha ........................26
Bishop, Samuel ........................26
Bishop, Sarah ...........................26
Blackledge, Charles.................28
Blackledge, Richard................28
Blackledge, Virginia................28
Blackledge, William.................35
Blackledge, William S.............28
Blackwell, Caroline .................28
Blackwell, Eliza.......................28
Blackwell, Henry.....................28
Blackwell, John.......................28
Blackwell, Samuel...................28
Bowden, James ........................49
Bowden, Mary..........................49
Bowen, Edward.......................48
Bracher, Eliza...........................18
Bracher, Elizabeth ...................17



1845 Craven County School Census Index

Page 62

Bracher, James ........................18
Bracher, Macy..........................18
Bracher, Margaret....................18
Bracher, Mary ..........................18
Bracher, Reuben ......................18
Bracher, William......................18
Bragg, George...........................34
Bratcher,  William Henry ........15
Bratcher, Clarissa Ann.............15
Bratcher, Denis ........................15
Bratcher, Eliza .........................15
Bratcher, Elizabeth ..................15
Bratcher, James Apollos..........15
Bratcher, John .........................17
Bratcher, John Lewis...............15
Bratcher, Macy.........................15
Bratcher, Margarette...............15
Bratcher, Mary.........................17
Bratcher, Mary Eliza................15
Bratcher, Reuben .....................15
Bratcher, Thomas ....................15
Braxton, C. F. ..........................38
Braxton, Charles F. .................38
Braxton, Mary Jane ................38
Braxton, S. A. ..........................38
Bright, Franklin .......................37
Bright, George..........................37
Bright, John .............................37
Brinkly, Daniel.........................13
Brinkly, Edward.......................13
Brinkly, James .........................13
Brinkly, John ...........................13
Brinkly, Sarah ..........................13
Brinkly, William.......................13
Brinson, Benjamin ..................48
Brinson, Caroline.....................47
Brinson, Clarissa......................47
Brinson, Daniel ........................47
Brinson, Edward .....................48
Brinson, Elizabeth ...................47
Brinson, George .......................19
Brinson, Gilly ..........................30
Brinson, Hiram .......................30
Brinson, James M....................19
Brinson, Lewis Ann .................47
Brinson, Martha.......................47
Brinson, Mary Ann ..................47
Brinson, Sally...........................47
Brinson, Sally B........................47
Brinson, Samuel.......................19
Brinson, Stephen .....................49
Brinson, Susan ........................48
Brinson, Susannah...................47
Brinson, William......................49
Brinson, Wm. B., Mrs.............30
Brinson, Zachariah ..................47
Brock, Alexander ......................11
Brock, Julia E............................11
Brock, Richard ..........................11
Brock, Robert G. .......................11
Brock, Sarah J...........................11
Brookfield, Jacob .....................25
Brookfield, Jane.......................25

Brookfield, John ......................25
Brooks, Alexander ...................55
Brooks, Liddy...........................55
Brooks, Samuel ........................55
Brooks, Sarah...........................55
Broughton, Mary ....................48
Broughton, Sally Ann .............48
Broughton, Saloman...............48
Brown, Evelina.........................29
Brown, Harriet........................60
Brown, Henry...........................29
Brown, Isaac ............................29
Brown, James..........................60
Brown, Jeremiah .....................29
Brown, John.............................35
Brown, John B. ........................23
Brown, Lewis............................23
Brown, Martha A. ....................34
Brown, Patsey A.......................23
Brown, Phillip ..........................29
Brown, Thomas........................29
Bryan, Ann ...............................27
Bryan, Edward .........................27
Bryan, Elizabeth.......................32
Bryan, George ............................9
Bryan, Harriet..........................27
Bryan, Henry............................32
Bryan, Henry W.......................35
Bryan, James......................21, 30
Bryan, James W.......................21
Bryan, John........................23, 51
Bryan, John H..........................34
Bryan, John M. ........................51
Bryan, Johnson ........................10
Bryan, Laura ............................27
Bryan, Mary ............................30
Bryan, Mary A..........................34
Bryan, Rebecca ........................32
Bryan, Richard T........................9
Bryan, Thomas........................30
Bryan, Thomas J. .......................9
Bryan, William.........................27
Bryan, William G. ....................27
Buck, Brinson..........................60
Buck, Elizabeth .......................60
Buck, James ............................60
Buck, Mary Ann ......................60
Buck, Sidney ...........................60
Buck, Spencer .........................60
Buck, Susan .............................60
Bud, Guilford .............................9
Burch, Jacob ...........................40
Burch, Nancy ..........................40
Bury, Ann .................................55
Butler, Delia .............................14
Butler, Sarah ............................14
Butler, Susan.......................15, 17

C

Carawon, Benjamin .................56
Carlton, James...........................7
Carmack, Kisiah.........................8
Carmack, Thomas ......................8

Carmady, Vinton,....................48
Carman, Clarissa Jane.............13
Carman, Washington...............13
Carmon, Augustus ...................13
Carmon, Sarah G. .....................11
Carney, Cornelius ....................59
Carney, John ............................58
Carney, Jonson ........................58
Carraway, Benjamin ................49
Carraway, Charles....................25
Carraway, George E.................25
Carraway, P. Y..........................56
Carraway, Thomas...................49
Carrow, Mary...........................23
Carruthers, Adonis .................20
Carruthers, Edward ................20
Carruthers, Thomas................20
Caruthers, Thomas ..................35
Casay, Isaac..............................21
Casay, Sarah.............................21
Casey, Elizabeth.......................29
Casey, George...........................57
Casey, Isaac..............................35
Casey, James............................57
Casey, Susan.............................29
Casey, William .........................29
Caton, Elizabeth B. ..................47
Caton, John S. ..........................47
Caton, Lanora Ann...................47
Caton, Martha..........................45
Caton, Mary .............................45
Caton, Mary C. .........................47
Caton, William Z......................47
Cavens, Abram.........................55
Cavens, Sarah...........................55
Chadwick, Charity....................32
Chadwick, Edward H. ..............49
Chadwick, Elizabeth .........32, 49
Chadwick, George S. ................35
Chadwick, John .......................22
Chadwick, Macon.....................22
Chadwick, Sam.........................49
Chadwick, Samuel ...................49
Chapman, Catharine................24
Chapman, Mary .......................24
Chapman, Samuel E. ...............24
Charles, William ......................32
Charlotte, Anne.......................20
Charlotte, Catherine ...............20
Charlotte, Eliza .......................20
Charlotte, Elizabeth................20
Charlotte, John .......................20
Charlotte, Mary E. ..................20
Charlotte, William ..................20
Charlton, George......................12
Charlton, July ..........................12
Charlton, Nancy.......................12
Chesnutt, Alexander H. ...........52
Chesnutt, Ann ..........................53
Chesnutt, Jackson ....................53
Chesnutt, Jesteen.....................53
Chesnutt, Jonathan .................53
Chesnutt, Mary ........................53



1845 Craven County School Census Index

Page 63

Chesnutt, Owen........................53
Chesnutt, Redmond .................53
Citterl, William ........................17
Civils, Elizabeth .......................15
Civils, Richard.....................15, 17
Civils, Sarah .............................17
Civils, Vincent ..........................15
Clark, Betsey ............................27
Clark, John.................................7
Clark, Martha...........................27
Clark, W. W..............................27
Clayton, Dickerson..................30
Clayton, Sarah A. ..............30, 34
Coart, Alex H............................27
Coart, Elizabeth .......................27
Cole, Harriet.............................21
Cole, Hugh ...............................21
Cole, James ..............................21
Cole, James C...........................21
Cole, Lavinia ............................21
Cole, Sarah ...............................21
Collings.................................... 30
Collins, Amanda................30, 34
Collins, John ...........................30
Collins, John W........................34
Collins, Richard ......................30
Connor, Bryant ........................55
Cook, Benjamin..................23, 31
Cook, Samuel ...........................31
Cooper, George ........................25
Cox, Bryan...............................28
Cox, David C.............................32
Cox, Edward........................9, 28
Cox, Henry .................................9
Cox, James .................................9
Cox, Lewis ...............................28
Cox, William J..........................32
Crafts, James............................42
Cumbo, Calvin..........................32
Cumbo, Leonard ......................32
Cummings, Abner ....................26
Cummings, James....................26
Curtis, Alexander .....................22
Curtis, George ..........................22
Curtis, George H. .....................34
Curtis, John..............................22
Curtis, Sarah .....................22, 49
Custis, Betsey ...........................27
Custis, Catharine......................27
Custis, Park ..............................27
Custis, Penant ..........................27
Custis, Sarah ............................27
Cuthrell, Alex ...........................45
Cuthrell, Charles ......................45
Cuthrell, David.........................46
Cuthrell, David B. ....................45
Cuthrell, Elva Ellen..................45
Cuthrell, James........................45
Cuthrell, James Abner.............46
Cuthrell, Julia ..........................45
Cuthrell, Mary..........................45
Cuthrell, Mary A. .....................45
Cuthrell, Nancy V.....................45

Cuthrell, Samuel ......................45
Cuthrell, Sarah J. .....................45
Cuthrell, Thomas H. ................45

D

Dale, Penelope E......................10
Darce, Amos.............................43
Darling, Adam..........................19
Darling, Jacob C.......................19
Darling, William ......................19
Daugherty, Ann........................18
Daugherty, Caroline...........15, 18
Daugherty, Caty Jane ..............12
Daugherty, Cullen....................12
Daugherty, Daniel..............15, 18
Daugherty, Edward............15, 18
Daugherty, Elizabeth ...............15
Daugherty, Frances..................15
Daugherty, Henry ..............15, 18
Daugherty, Joshua...................18
Daugherty, Richard ............15, 17
Daugherty, William ...........15, 18
Daves, Edward .........................22
Daves, Elizabeth ......................22
Daves, Graham.........................22
Daves, Jane ..............................22
Daves, John..............................22
Daves, Mary .............................22
Daves, Nancy............................22
Davis, Becton ...........................35
Davis, Charles R.......................35
Davis, Daniel ......................15, 18
Davis, Elizabeth .......................15
Davis, Elizabeth J. ...................17
Davis, Frances E. .....................15
Davis, Hezekiah .................15, 18
Davis, John ..............................18
Davis, John S. ..........................15
Davis, Joseph ...........................18
Davis, Joseph S. .......................15
Davis, Lawson W. ...............16, 17
Davis, Maria P..........................18
Davis, Susan.......................15, 18
Daw, Giley................................43
Daw, Jane.................................43
Daw, Pearcey ann ....................43
Daw, Sally B. ............................47
Dawson, Martha J...................38
Deal, Levi T. ...............................9
Delamar, Delamar ...................49
Delamar, Sarah........................49
Delamar, Sarah Ann ................49
Delamar, Stephen ....................49
Denby, George .........................26
Denby, Joshua .........................26
Denby, Sophia..........................26
Dennis, George W....................35
Dennis, Stephen.......................24
Dewey, Henrietta S..................49
Dibble, Jacob ...........................52
Dickerson, Craven...................28
Dickerson, Ellen......................28
Dickerson, Frances A...............35

Dickerson, Francis ..................28
Dickerson, George ..................28
Dixon, Benja.............................45
Dixon, Charles..........................29
Dixon, Cornelius ........................6
Dixon, David ............................45
Dixon, Elizabeth ......................47
Dixon, George W................29, 45
Dixon, Haisten .........................47
Dixon, Hannah.........................29
Dixon, James............................47
Dixon, Laney ............................47
Dixon, Lewis.............................47
Dixon, Lucas ...........................48
Dixon, Margaret.......................47
Dixon, Maria S. ........................47
Dixon, Melinda ........................45
Dixon, Miller............................47
Dixon, Pearsin..........................45
Dixon, Sally A...........................45
Dixon, Victora ..........................45
Dixon, Zelly..............................45
Donnell, John R. ......................26
Donnell, Spaight ......................26
Douglans, James......................31
Dudley, Ann E. ........................60
Dudley, Bishop........................60
Dudley, Christopher ...............60
Dudley, David W......................19
Dudley, Elizabeth....................60
Duff, Ann M. ............................23
Duff, George C..........................23
Duff, Mary................................23
Duguid, Christopher ................19
Duguid, Edward .......................19
Duguid, Louisa .........................19
Duguid, Mary ...........................19
Duguid, Samuel .......................19

E

Ebron, Eveline .........................52
Ebron, William R.....................52
Edward, Ann maria..................58
Edwards, Amanda....................10
Edwards, Catherine .................10
Edwards, James .........................9
Edwards, John .........................36
Edwards, Kissey .......................36
Edwards, Lewis ........................36
Edwards, Nancy .......................36
Elizabeth .................................. 17
Ellis, Ann..................................19
Ellis, Elijah...............................19
Ellison, Julia ............................29
Ellison, Lacy.............................39
Ellixon, James..........................31
Emery, Benners .......................26
Emery, Thomas........................26
Ernul, Juley M. .......................40
Ernul, Julia A. ..........................41
Ernul, Susan.......................40, 41
Ervin, Benjamin.......................51
Ervin, Jane ...............................51



1845 Craven County School Census Index

Page 64

Everenton, Druscilla................45
Everenton, Jane ......................40
Everenton, John E. ..................41
Everenton, M. J. ......................45
Everenton, Penny ...................40
Everington, Juley.....................43
Ewell, Thomas.........................60
Ewell, Willie A..........................41

F

Fearns, Josephus ......................11
Fearns, Mary J. .........................11
Fell, Robert .............................48
Ferguson, Elijah.......................27
Ferguson, John ........................27
Fillingim, Benjamin.................37
Fillingim, John.........................37
Fillingim, Mary........................37
Fillingim, Nancy ......................37
Fitch, Nathaniel .......................22
Flybus, John Adams ................32
Flybus, Thomas Pasteur ..........32
Fonville, Jeremiah....................11
Fonville, Mary Ann..................13
Forbes, Francis ........................21
Forbes, Stephen B....................21
Forrest, John............................25
Foscue, Henry .........................48
Foscue, Lewis ...........................51
Foscue, Richard .......................51
Foscue, Sally Ann....................48
Foscue, Stephen ......................48
Foy, Cassandra........................60
Foy, Julia................................. 60
Foy, Mary Ann ..................44, 60
Franks, Joseph.........................44
Franks, Martin V......................39
Franks, Mary............................39
Franks, Noah............................39
Franks, Patsey..........................39
Franks, William .......................39
Freeze, Mary A.........................51
Freeze, William R. ...................51
French, Jeremiah Fonvielle......11
French, Leweser M. ..................11
French, Lewis Henry ................11
French, Mary Ann.....................11
French, Salley Frances..............11
French, William Joseph............11
Fulcher, Barney.......................40
Fulcher, Enoch........................40
Fulcher, Furney.......................40
Fulcher, Hannah ......................57
Fulcher, John ...........................44
Fulcher, Luis ...........................40
Fulcher, Mary....................40, 44
Fulcher, Sidney ........................44
Fulcher, Silus ..........................40
Fulcher, Tilman ......................40
Fulcher, Vinnez........................57
Fulcher, William ................44, 57
Fulchire, Robert L....................41
Fulford, Joseph ........................24

Fulford, Mary A. ......................24
Fulinggaim, G. A.....................38
Fulinggaim, L. A. ....................38
Fulinggaim, Luiza ...................38
Fulinggaim, W. A....................38
Fulsher, Alford.........................42
Fulsher, John ..........................60
Fulsher, Julia ...........................42
Fulsher, Mary..........................60
Fulsher, Sidney .......................60
Fulsher, William .....................60
Fulshire, Barney.......................41
Fulshire, Enoch........................41
Fulshire, Furnifold...................41
Fulshire, Henry T.....................41
Fulshire, Mary J.......................41
Funcil, Katharine .....................43
Furguson, W. B. .......................56

G

Gardener, Donarias M.............36
Gardener, James B. .................36
Gardener, John Z.....................36
Gardener, Lovey L. ..................36
Gardner, Caswell......................36
Gardner, Frederick ..................26
Gardner, John..........................26
Gaskil, Daniel W. .....................21
Gaskil, Valentine......................21
Gaskill, Daniel W.....................35
Gaskill, Merit ..........................60
Gaskins, Asa .............................45
Gaskins, Bryan ........................40
Gaskins, Carney .......................39
Gaskins, Caroline.....................39
Gaskins, Charles ......................39
Gaskins, Demsey......................39
Gaskins, Edmund ....................41
Gaskins, Elizabeth ..................40
Gaskins, Frederick ..................40
Gaskins, George ......................40
Gaskins, George W. .................41
Gaskins, Guilford .....................32
Gaskins, Harmon.....................44
Gaskins, Harvey......................40
Gaskins, Harvey A. ..................41
Gaskins, Henry .......................40
Gaskins, Hollan........................39
Gaskins, James G...............40, 41
Gaskins, Jane ...........................32
Gaskins, Jane A........................34
Gaskins, Juley .........................40
Gaskins, Julia...........................39
Gaskins, Kelly ..........................39
Gaskins, Marther .....................44
Gaskins, Mary Ann ..................41
Gaskins, Noah ..........................44
Gaskins, Robert W...................41
Gaskins, Silas ...........................39
Gaskins, Thomas E. .................39
Gaskins, Thomas H..................42
Gatlin, James ...........................21
Gatlin, James W.......................21

Gatlin, Mary J. .........................47
Gatlin, Riley .............................32
Gatlin, Statira...........................47
Gatlin, Wiley N. .......................21
Gatling, Willie N. .....................34
Gibson, David ..........................54
Gibson, George ........................29
Gibson, Hollan .........................29
Gilbert, David...........................57
Gilbert, Margaret.....................57
Gilbert, Thomas .......................57
Gill, James C. ...........................55
Gill, Margaret T........................55
Gill, Richard C..........................55
Gill, Sarah A.............................55
Gillycin, Maria .........................32
Gisald, George.........................60
Glover, Charles.........................14
Glover, Elizabeth .....................14
Glover, William........................14
Golet, Maria .............................23
Gooding, Betsey ......................20
Gooding, Caroline....................55
Gooding, Elizabeth ..................25
Gooding, Jacob ............12, 20, 25
Gooding, Nathan......................25
Gooding, Thomas.....................25
Gooding, William.....................12
Gordan, Mary...........................29
Gordon, Mary A. ......................29
Gorton, Elizabeth.....................55
Graddy, William.......................12
Gray, Capt., Mrs.......................31
Gray, James M...................31, 34
Gray, Peney ..............................14
Gray, Wesley ............................31
Green, Abner............................35
Green, Ann E......................25, 26
Green, Cicero ............................11
Green, Enoch ...........................49
Green, Frances.........................26
Green, Francis..........................25
Green, Frederick......................29
Green, Furney ..........................47
Green, Henry J.........................29
Green, J. P.................................11
Green, James ...........................47
Green, John........................12, 29
Green, Joseph ..........................32
Green, Lewis ............................47
Green, Richard.........................29
Green, Sidney...........................12
Green, Wiley ............................29
Greene, John............................49
Greene, Lucinda.......................49
Greene, Mary ...........................49
Greene, Sarah A. ......................49
Greene, Sidney.........................49
Greene, Thomas.......................49
Greenwood, Sidney.................20
Griffin, Adeline ........................24
Griffin, Charles ..........................7
Griffin, Cicero ..........................24



1845 Craven County School Census Index

Page 65

Griffin, Laura ...........................24
Griffin, Margaret......................37
Griffin, Oliver...........................24
Griffin, Rigdon.........................32
Griffin, Sarah E........................32
Griffin, William........................24
Guifford, Isaac ........................20
Guifford, John.........................20
Guion, Henderson ..................28
Guion, Mary ............................28
Gwaltney, Ashly .......................36
Gwaltney, Elias ........................36
Gwaltney, Henryet...................36
Gwaltney, Henryetta................36
Gwaltney, Joseph.....................36
Gwaltney, Lindy J. ...................36
Gwaltney, Lucetta ....................36
Gwaltney, Mary A. ...................36
Gwaltney, Precilla....................36
Gwaltney, Raichel ....................36
Gwaltney, Thomas ...................36
Gwaltney, William ...................36

H

Hairdison, Eliza .......................52
Hairdison, Gabriel ...................52
Hairdison, George W...............52
Hall, Edward G. ......................28
Hall, Elisa.................................57
Hall, George.............................27
Hall, Henry .............................28
Hall, John.................................57
Hall, Josephine .......................48
Hall, Mary................................22
Hall, Oliver ) ...........................48
Hall, Purvel ..............................27
Hall, Thomas......................24, 31
Hall, William G........................22
Hammontre, July.....................47
Hampton, Harriet....................54
Hancock, Anna.........................26
Hancock, Christian .................20
Hancock, Christian M..............34
Hancock, Christopher..............32
Hancock, James ......................20
Hancock, James W. .................34
Hancock, Jas. ...........................26
Hancock, John ..................20, 30
Hancock, Michael .............30, 35
Hancock, Rebecca E. ...............34
Hancock, Rebeccah.................20
Hancock, Susan.......................30
Hanks, Ellsworth .....................32
Hanks, James...........................32
Hardison, Henrietta F. ............51
Hardison, Stephen F................52
Hardison, Thomas A................51
Hardy, Allen.............................12
Hardy, J. E. .............................38
Hardy, James ...........................14
Hardy, Julia .............................14
Hardy, M. J .............................38
Hardy, Susan............................12

Hardy, William ........................12
Hardy, William P. ...................38
Hare, John ................................11
Haris, Jackson............................7
Harris,  Joseph.........................49
Harris, Ann M..........................49
Harris, Ann Maria....................49
Harris, Joseph N......................49
Harris, Sally ............................48
Harris, Stephen........................49
Harris, Stephen F.....................49
Hart, James..............................13
Hartley, Abner .........................59
Hartley, Elizabeth....................58
Hartley, Jesse A. ......................58
Hartley, John ..........................40
Hartley, Lyia Ann.....................58
Hartley, Martha .......................45
Hartley, Mary...........................58
Hartley, Mary S.......................40
Hartley, Susan.........................40
Hartly, Francis .........................45
Hartwick, George.....................21
Hartwick, Joseph .....................21
Harvey, Edward .......................19
Harvey, John............................19
Harvey, Martha........................19
Harvey, Mary ...........................19
Harvey, Thomas.......................19
Harvey, William H...................19
Hatch, Eliza..............................21
Hatch, Elizabeth ......................21
Hatch, George ..........................21
Hawkins, ..edy..........................17
Hawkins, Caroline .....................8
Hawkins, Elizabeth....................8
Hawkins, George........................8
Hawkins, Giles ......................9, 11
Hawkins, Henry Thomas.........12
Hawkins, James H. ....................8
Hawkins, Jason..........................8
Hawkins, Jesse.........................12
Hawkins, Juley.........................12
Hawkins, Major .........................9
Hawkins, Sarah........................12
Hawkins, Seila .........................12
Hawks, Cicero ..........................27
Hawks, Elizabeth .....................27
Hawks, William N....................27
Hay, Mary ...............................30
Hay, Robert.............................30
Hay, William............................31
Haywood, Emma .....................19
Haywood, James......................19
Haywood, Julia A.....................19
Haywood, Mary........................19
Heath, Ann.................................8
Heath, Clary Elizabeth.............12
Heath, Edmond........................12
Heath, Henry ..........................60
Heath, Holland Ann.................12
Heath, Honesty ..........................8
Heath, James .............................8

Heath, James F. ......................60
Heath, Jermiah ........................12
Heath, John .......................13, 44
Heath, Mary.............................13
Heath, Rizza Ann ....................60
Heath, Silas ..............................13
Heath, Spicer ..........................60
Heath, Tercy Dorothy..............12
Heath, Thomas ..........................7
Heath, Will..............................60
Heath, William.........................13
Henry, Caroline........................34
Henry, Joel...............................21
Henry, John .............................21
Henry, Robert ..........................21
Henry, Robert W......................35
Herrington, Belinda.................42
Herrington, Elizabeth..............42
Herrington, Julia ann ..............42
Herrington, Nancy...................42
Herritage, Carline....................12
Herritage, Lucas .....................20
Herritage, Lucas B. .................20
Herritage, Phillip ....................20
Herritage, Sarah ...............20, 22
Herritage, William N...............44
Hibs, Jesse W...........................55
Hill, George..............................59
Hill, Josiah...............................58
Hill, Luisa.................................58
Hill, Marchall...........................37
Hill, Robert ..............................59
Hill, Sally ann...........................58
Hill, Susan................................37
Hilton, James...........................21
Hobbs, Mary J..........................34
Hodge, Jane .............................24
Hodge, John.............................24
Holland, Nancy ........................53
Holland, Philemon...................53
Holland, Stephen .....................53
Holland, Thomas .....................53
Holland, William .....................53
Hollis, David ......................32, 34
Hollis, David Z. ........................32
Hollister, Janet ........................23
Hollister, William ....................23
Holten, Lot ...............................50
Holton, . . .................................45
Holton, Betha...........................45
Holton, Betsey C. .....................45
Holton, Daniel P. .....................47
Holton, Isaac............................46
Holton, Jesse............................46
Holton, Mary F. .......................45
Holton, Mary S........................40
Holton, Sally J..........................45
Holton, Sarah F........................47
Hoover, Oma............................34
Hoover, Sarah ..........................45
Horton, Charles .................30, 31
Horton, Charles H. ..................35
Horton, John............................35



1845 Craven County School Census Index

Page 66

Horton, Jonathan ...................30
Hourrie, M. .............................40
Howard, George W. .................22
Howard, James ........................19
Howard, John ..........................19
Howard, Julia ..........................22
Howard, Ludwick ....................45
Howard, Maria.........................19
Howard, Samuel ......................19
Howard, Susan.........................22
Howland, Benjamin T..............27
Howland, Martha.....................27
Howland, Mary ..................27, 31
Howland, Samuel...............27, 31
Howland, Solomon ..................27
Hoyle, Margaret.......................21
Hudler, David M. .....................15
Hudler, Frederick ....................15
Huff, Henry .............................38
Huff, William ..........................38
Hughes, Collin .........................27
Hughes, Isaac W. .....................27
Hughes, James.........................27
Hughes, Theodore ...................27
Humphrey, Holland C. ............10
Humphrey, Jesse .......................9
Humphrey, Mary .....................10
Humphrey, William...................9
Hunt, Alice ...............................23
Hunt, Mary...............................23
Hunt, Stephen....................23, 35
Hunt, William H. .....................23
Hunter, Almira.........................31
Hunter, Edwin .........................31
Hunter, James .........................27
Hunter, John............................27
Hunter, John S.........................27
Hunter, Martha........................27
Hunter, Samuel........................27
Hunter, Virginia.......................27
Hunter, William C., Mrs..........31
Hutchens, Abner B. .................23
Hutchens, Henrietta ................23
Hynes, John W.........................35

I

Ingalls, Ann..............................24
Ingalls, John ............................24
Ingalls, William........................24
Ipock, Albert ............................45
Ipock, Ann................................44
Ipock, Biggs.............................60
Ipock, Bigs................................44
Ipock, Brice ..............................14
Ipock, Bryan.......................41, 60
Ipock, Caroline.........................44
Ipock, E. J. ...............................14
Ipock, Eliza...............................14
Ipock, Frederick J. ...................12
Ipock, John ..............................14
Ipock, Mary..............................44
Ipock, Mary Ann .....................60
Ipock, Nancy ......................14, 60

Ipock, Oliver.............................44
Ipock, Samuel .....................12, 14
Ipock, Sarah Ann .....................44
Ipock, Stephen .........................12
Ipock, Vina ..............................40
Ipock, William..........................45
Ipock, William George.............12
Irwin, Catharine.......................32
Irwin, Stephen .........................32
Ives, Frances ............................52
Ives, John P..............................52
Ivey, Cassandra........................31
Ivey, Margaret..........................31

J

Jackerson, Charles..................38
Jackerson, Lewis.....................38
Jackson Furna..........................58
Jackson, Abraham ...................36
Jackson, Andrew......................58
Jackson, Augustus ...................58
Jackson, Caroline.....................58
Jackson, Churchwell ................36
Jackson, Daniel ..................31, 34
Jackson, Isham ........................31
Jackson, John ..........................36
Jackson, John A. ......................58
Jackson, Mary..........................58
Jackson, Noah..........................58
Jackson, Sarah .........................58
Jacobs, Will..............................37
Jarvis, Moses W.......................25
Jarvis, Moses, W......................33
Jewell, Elizabeth B...................47
Jewell, James R. ......................47
Jewell, Josiah...........................47
Jewell, Sidney H. .....................47
Johnson, Ann .............................8
Johnson, Hariet .........................8
Johnson, John............................8
Joiner, Clarissa ........................37
Joiner, Franklin .......................37
Jones, Alen.................................9
Jones, Asa ................................21
Jones, Elizabeth.......................21
Jones, Emeline.........................10
Jones, Evan ..............................21
Jones, Evan R. .........................34
Jones, Frederick.........................9
Jones, Frederick J....................21
Jones, George..........................20
Jones, Henry W. .....................28
Jones, Hepsy ...........................20
Jones, Holland .........................10
Jones, James ...........................20
Jones, John ..................12, 20, 21
Jones, John W..........................34
Jones, Julia A. .........................20
Jones, Leah ..............................21
Jones, Lemuel ..........................12
Jones, Lovick............................21
Jones, Mary........................10, 21
Jones, Mary A. ........................28

Jones, Sarah.............................21
Jones, Sarah W. .......................25
Jones, Shepherd.........................9
Jones, Susan.............................29
Jones, Susan S..........................34
Jones, Thomas .........................29
Jones, William .........................29
Jorden, Lewis.............................9
Jorden, Richard .........................9
Justice, Alexander....................25
Justice, Ann M. ........................25
Justice, Elizabeth .....................25

K

Keel, Saly S...............................47
Kelley, Susan............................26
Kelly, Charles ...........................26
Kent, Levi J. ...............................8
Kent, Mary J............................28
Killlmond, Thomas T...............34
Killman, Deborah ...................20
Killman, Elizabeth ..................20
Killman, John .........................20
Killman, Thomas ....................20
Killmond, Elizabeth J. .............34
Kilpatrick, A. W..........................7
Kilpatrick, Ann...........................7
Kilpatrick, Charles .....................7
Kilpatrick, Eliner .......................7
Kilpatrick, Marthy .....................7
Kilpatrick, Mary S......................7
Kincey, Duff .............................52
Kincey, Hardy ..........................52
Kincy, Christopher...................52
Kincy, Julia ..............................52
King, Charles............................32
Kinnin, Elizabeth .....................59
Kinnin, Everilda.......................59
Kinnin, Robert .........................59
Kirkman, July ..........................36
Kitteral, Hollan ........................15
Kitteral, William ......................15
Kornegay, Francis ....................19
Kornegay, George H. ...............19

L

Lancaster, Alonzo ....................58
Lancaster, Ann.........................58
Lancaster, Asa..........................58
Lancaster, Benjamin F.............39
Lancaster, Caroline..................58
Lancaster, David ......................58
Lancaster, Edward R. ..............58
Lancaster, Emeline ..................58
Lancaster, Jesse M...................58
Lancaster, John M. ..................58
Lancaster, Joseph ....................58
Lancaster, Mary E.............39, 58
Lancaster, Sarah ......................59
Lancaster, Sinclair ...................39
Lancaster, Stephen ..................39
Landers, George W..................24
Landers, Prince ........................24



1845 Craven County School Census Index

Page 67

Landers, Sarah A......................24
Lane, Ann ............................10, 11
Lane, Benjamin........................24
Lane, Caroline M. ....................10
Lane, Daniel ............................60
Lane, Eliza................................10
Lane, Elizabeth .........................11
Lane, Enoch H. .........................11
Lane, Hardy .............................24
Lane, Hardy B. .........................24
Lane, Harriet............................24
Lane, Isaac B..............................9
Lane, Jane ...............................60
Lane, John................................24
Lane, John T., Capt....................5
Lane, Julia................................24
Lane, Lucinda ..........................10
Lane, Marthy..............................7
Lane, Mary ........................24, 60
Lane, Mason............................60
Lane, Spicer ............................60
Lane, William...........................24
Lane, William B. .......................11
Latham, Alen............................45
Latham, Henreta......................45
Latham, Josephine ..................45
Latham, Perlina .......................45
Latham, Samuel.......................45
Lathinghouse, Martha .............37
Lathinghouse, Mary A. ............37
Lathinghouse, Silas..................37
Laughinghouse, Augustus .......58
Laughinghouse, Elitha.............58
Laughinghouse, Everilda .........58
Laughinghouse, George...........58
Laughinghouse, James ............58
Laughinghouse, John ..............58
Laughinghouse, Lenda ............58
Laughinghouse, Marshal .........58
Laughinghouse, Martha ..........58
Laughinghouse, Mary ..............58
Laughinghouse, Thomas .........58
Leaming, James .......................21
Leaming, Spicer .......................21
Leaming, Swaim ......................21
Lee, Bertha...............................46
Lee, Daniel ...............................45
Lee, Lany..................................46
Lee, Lewis.................................26
Lee, Mary ................................40
Lee, Susan ................................26
Lee, Vicey .................................46
Lewis, Charles..........................32
Lewis, David............................30
Lewis, George..........................30
Lewis, George Cooper..............34
Lewis, Isaac..............................19
Lewis, James............................19
Lewis, Mary.............................30
Lewis, Nancy ...........................30
Lewis, Robert ..........................30
Lewis, Susan.............................32
Lilly, Henry D..........................38

Lilly, Luiza...............................38
Lilly, Mary N...........................38
Lilly, Sarah E...........................38
Lincoln, Betsey.........................45
Lincoln, Lester .........................45
Lincoln, Sara ............................46
Littleton, Dovey .......................17
Lockhart, Daniel ......................19
Lockhart, John...................19, 35
Lockhart, Sarah........................19
Loftin, Needham ......................36
Loomis, Elizabeth ....................22
Loomis, Julia............................22
Loomis, Robert ........................22

M

Machen, Henry D....................30
Machen, Robert ......................30
Machen, Sarah A.....................30
Mackcoy, Franklin ....................11
Mackintosh, Calvin ..................51
Marshall, Elizabeth.................28
Marshall, James.......................53
Marshall, Macy .......................28
Marshall, Sarah........................53
Marshall, Susan ......................28
Martin, Dempsey .....................32
Martin, Edwin.........................48
Martin, Elisabeth ....................48
Martin, James E. A. J. .............35
Martin, Mary A. .......................34
Martin, Sarah A........................10
Martin, Stephen......................48
Martin, Vanburen ...................48
Mason, Abner...........................56
Mason, Benjamin.....................56
Mason, Francis...................23, 56
Mason, Mehetable N................56
Mason, Sarah ...........................56
Mason, Susan A. ......................56
Masters, James P. ....................57
Masters, Samuel ......................23
Matthews, James T.................28
Matthews, Mary E...................28
Matthews, Matthews ..............28
Mayhew, Elizabeth..................28
Mayhew, Thomas....................28
Mayhew, William H................28
Mayo, David L..........................26
McCaffety, Jane .......................37
McCaffety, Polly.......................37
McCaffety, Southey..................37
McCafity, Lewis.......................38
McCollough, Ann E..................29
McCotter, Tho. York ................49
McCoy,  Mary Adaline .............12
McCoy, Amandy An .................12
McCoy, Ann..............................10
McCoy, Curdilla .......................12
McCoy, Edward........................12
McCoy, Elizabeth .....................10
McCoy, Franklin ........................9
McCoy, Frederick.....................12

McCoy, Mary............................12
McCoy, Mary H........................10
McCoy, Rebecah ......................10
McCoy, Richard .......................12
McCoy, Sarah...........................10
McCoy, Susan...........................12
McCoy, Susan Jane ..................12
McCoy, William S. ...................12
McDonald, Janet.....................28
McDonald, John .....................28
McDonald, Lucinda ................28
McIlwean, Emma.....................26
McIlwean, Francis ...................26
McIlwean, Grizelle...................26
McIlwean, Julia .......................26
McIlwean, Sarah......................26
McIntosh, Henry......................52
McIntosh, Mary A....................52
Meadows, Ann M.....................23
Meadows, John A.....................23
Meuse, Joel ..............................34
Mildrum, John.........................25
Miller, Alexander.....................23
Miller, James ..........................48
Miller, Margaret.......................23
Miller, Mary.............................23
Mitchel, Henry.........................58
Mitchel, James.........................58
Mitchell, Alexander .................24
Mitchell, Sarah.........................24
Mitchell, Thomas .....................24
Monzingo, James.....................27
Monzingo, Thomas ..................27
Moore, Caleb...........................20
Moore, Caleb A. .......................34
Moore, Frederick ....................20
Moore, Frederick A..................35
Moore, Harriet........................20
Moore, Jesse A........................20
Moore, Martin............................8
Moore, Nancy A. .....................20
Moore, Rigdon ........................20
Moore, Samuel.........................24
Moore, William........................24
Moore, William P.....................24
Morning, Louisa.......................22
Morris, Calvin ..........................29
Morris, Catharine ....................42
Morris, Claricy .........................42
Morris, James ..........................47
Morris, James H. ....................38
Morris, John ............................37
Morris, Levi.............................38
Morris, Margaret .....................37
Morris, Mary............................37
Morris, Maryann......................42
Morris, Nancy ..........................42
Morris, Nancy Ann ..................41
Morris, Peirson ........................47
Morris, Rolin............................37
Morris, Stephen .......................42
Morris, Susan...........................37
Morris, Will..............................37



1845 Craven County School Census Index

Page 68

Morris, Will A. .........................37
Morris, William........................37
Morse, Joseph.........................20
Morse, Joseph F.......................34
Morse, Mary K. .......................20
Morse, Mary R. ........................34
Mozingo, James .......................52
Mozingo, Susan........................52
Murray, George.......................60
Muse, Ellen ..............................46
Muse, Francis...........................19
Muse, James ............................45
Muse, Joel ................................19

N

Nance, Elizabeth .....................30
Nance, George.........................30
Nance, George W. ...................30
Neal, Christopher...............24, 34
Neal, Emeline...........................24
Neal, James..............................29
Neal, Nancy..............................29
Neal, Nathaniel ........................29
Nelson, Agustus .......................58
Nelson, Ann M. ........................21
Nelson, Benjamin F. ................56
Nelson, Elizabeth.....................59
Nelson, Emily F. ......................58
Nelson, Esther..........................22
Nelson, Hetty ...........................21
Nelson, John H. .......................56
Nelson, Joseph.........................22
Nelson, Lucretia.......................59
Nelson, Mary......................56, 58
Nelson, Mary J.........................21
Nelson, Sarah...........................59
Nelson, W. B. ...........................59
Nelson, Wineford.....................58
Nobls, Alexander .....................42
Noe, John ................................28
Noe, Mary J.............................28
Noe, Susan ..............................28
Norris, John .............................37
Norris, Mary.............................37
Norris, Nancy...........................37
Norris, Sarah............................37
Note, Betsey ............................28

O

O’Leary, Daniel ........................35
Oglesby, Franklin.....................51
Oliver, John..............................24
Oliver, John M. ........................24
Oliver, Mary J. .........................21
Oliver, Nancy ...........................21
Oliver, Samuel..........................29
Oliver, Susan............................32
Oliver, Susan J. ........................32
Oliver, William H.....................29
Ormbee, W. W. .........................11
Osgood, Francis ......................30
Osgood, James ........................30
Osgood, John ..........................30

Osgood, Matilda......................30
Osgood, Thomas .....................30
Ostean, Eliza ............................55
Outter, Thomas........................18
Owens, William P. ...................56

P

Parker, Sarah J.........................34
Parritt, Obid.............................37
Parson, Jeremiah.....................51
Parsons, Henrietta...................54
Parsons, Jeremiah ...................54
Parsons, John H.......................54
Parsons, Martha.......................57
Parsons, Nancy ........................54
Parsons, Thomas................52, 57
Parsons, Triphena....................54
Partridge, Gales .......................24
Partridge, Isaac........................24
Partridge, Mrs..........................24
Pate, Edward............................13
Pate, Frederick.........................13
Pate, John ................................13
Pate, William............................13
Paul, Eliza ................................23
Paul, Hiram..............................27
Paul, Margaret .........................47
Paul, Noah B. ...........................47
Paun, Marth Ann .....................45
Pearce, Augustus......................23
Pearce, Blount.........................30
Pearce, Eliza.............................23
Pearce, Farnifold......................23
Pearce, Martha........................30
Pearce, Mary ...........................30
Pearce, Sarah ...........................23
Peare, Serene ...........................10
Pearson, Obiey .........................12
Peartree, Joseph ......................54
Peartree, Thomas.....................54
Peditt, Oliver..............................9
Peditt, William...........................9
Pell, William.............................31
Pell, William E. ........................31
Pelt, Henry ...............................36
Pelt, Joseph..............................37
Pelt, Mary.................................37
Pelt, Mason ..............................36
Pettit, Eadwin ............................7
Pettit, Eliner...............................7
Pettit, Nathan.............................7
Philips, Argent ...........................8
Philips, Caroline.......................31
Philips, Catharine ......................8
Philips, Claudia .......................28
Philips, Edmond ........................8
Philips, John ...........................28
Philips, Junius ........................28
Philips, Lacy .............................31
Philips, William B. .....................8
Phillips, Julius A. .....................34
Physioc, John ...........................22
Pierson, Selatha .......................10

Pipkin, Claracy........................48
Pipkin, Isaac............................48
Pipkin, Jesse W. .......................32
Pipkin, John .............................45
Pipkin, Lucretia .......................32
Pipkin, Margaret.....................48
Pipkin, Stewart ........................45
Pittman, Abner G.....................31
Pittman, Elias.....................31, 34
Pittman, George W. .................19
Pittman, James ........................19
Pittman, John ....................19, 22
Pittman, Josephus ...................49
Pittman, Mahettabel................49
Pittman, Mary..........................49
Pittman, Parsons......................23
Pittman, Pembeton .................48
Pittman, Rebeccah ..................20
Pittman, Samuel .....................20
Pittman, Spencer .....................31
Pittman, Susan R. ....................22
Pittman, Thomas .....................49
Piver, Martha A.................30, 34
Piver, Wallace .........................30
Piver, William H. .....................32
Poor House...............................32
Porter, Daniel..........................20
Porter, Otis..............................20
Powel, Eilzabeth.......................52
Powel, Nancy............................52
Powell, Almerne.......................42
Powell, Celia.............................42
Powell, Furneyfold...................42
Powell, George .........................42
Powell, John.............................42
Powell, Mary Ann ....................42
Powell, Nancy ..........................42
Powell, Shelley.........................42
Powell, Susan ...........................42
Powell, William........................42
Powell, Winiford ......................42
Powers, Levi P..........................45
Prentiss, Francis J. ............22, 32
Prentiss, John F. ......................22
Prentiss, Samuel ......................22
Prestiss, Alice ...........................21
Price, Hancy.............................43
Price, Marthey E. .....................43
Primrose, John ........................22
Primrose, Mary A.....................22
Primrose, Robert .....................22
Pritchet, George.......................29
Pritchet, Mrs. ...........................29
Pritchet, Olivia .........................29
Purifoy, Arrington....................43
Purifoy, Celia............................43
Purifoy, Rachel.........................43

R

Ravens......................................31
Ravens, Alexander R................31
Read, George A. .......................54
Read, Mary R. ..........................54



1845 Craven County School Census Index

Page 69

Read, William H. .....................54
Reel, George.......................40, 41
Reel, James M..........................41
Reel, Madison .........................40
Reel, Mary...............................40
Rhem, Caroline ........................13
Rhem, Cresliana.......................14
Rhem, Edward H. ....................13
Rhem, Elizabeth Jane..............13
Rhem, Haywood ......................14
Rhem, James............................14
Rhem, John..............................13
Rhem, Julia ................................7
Rhem, Louisa .............................7
Rhem, Nancy............................14
Rhem, William.........................14
Rice, Cassa ...............................47
Rice, Emery..............................47
Rice, Frederick.........................47
Rice, George.............................47
Rice, Jacson ............................40
Rice, Jeptha.......................30, 35
Rice, Joseph .............................45
Rice, Lula .................................46
Rice, Mary E.............................47
Rice, Richard...........................30
Rice, Spencer ..........................30
Richardson, Andrew ................22
Richardson, Andrew Wright ... 14
Richardson, George ...................9
Richardson, Henry.....................9
Richardson, John A. ................14
Richardson, John H.................14
Richardson, Julia .....................10
Richardson, Lucy .....................31
Richardson, M. C. B.................14
Richardson, M. Cicero Bogey .. 15
Richardson, Nathaniel.............22
Rigdon, Elizabeth ....................54
Rigdon, Emeline ......................54
Rigdon, Equllay .......................54
Rigdon, George ........................54
Riggs, Albert.............................17
Riggs, Albert Paul ....................15
Riggs, Catherine.................15, 18
Riggs, Eliza...............................14
Riggs, Haywood .......................14
Riggs, James ............................27
Riggs, John T. ..........................49
Riggs, Justina...........................27
Riggs, Laura .............................27
Riggs, Mary..............................14
Riggs, Nelson ...........................14
Riggs, Richard..........................14
Roberson, Joseph ....................29
Roberts, Frederick ...................22
Roberts, George .......................22
Roberts, John M. .....................22
Roberts, Lucretia .....................22
Roberts, Stephen .....................22
Roe, Alex ................................. 48
Roe, Briss .................................42
Roe, Ceasy ................................43

Roe, Hollen ..............................42
Roe, Louisa...............................43
Roe, Mary.................................42
Roe, Nancy ...............................43
Roe, Sarah................................42
Rouse, Benjamin........................8
Rouse, Edward...........................8
Rouse, John ...............................8
Rouse, Sarah ..............................8
Rouse, Smithy ............................8
Rowe, Eliza D...........................54
Rowe, Elizabeth .......................51
Rowe, George H.......................52
Rowe, James ............................53
Rowe, Peter P...........................54
Royalle, James P......................57
Royalle, Nancy .........................57
Russel, James...........................31
Russel, John.............................31
Russell, Barbara.......................23
Russell, Eveline........................23
Russell, James W.....................34
Russell, Richard.......................23

S

Salter, David.............................57
Salter, Edward .........................57
Salter, Elisabeth.......................57
Salter, Hannah A. ...................30
Salter, Hannah E......................34
Salter, Thomas.........................57
Salter, Thomas H....................30
Salter, Tilman .........................30
Sampson, Elizabeth ................30
Sampson, Irwin.......................30
Sampson, Thomas ..................30
Sampson, William H...............30
Saunders, Maria......................20
Scott, Susan..............................31
Sewell, Henry A.......................28
Sewell, John R.........................28
Sewell, Martha........................28
Sewell, Reuben........................28
Shine, Charles ..........................49
Shute, Ann..........................15, 18
Shute, Becton, H. .....................15
Shute, Hannah ...................15, 18
Shute, Henry .......................16, 17
Shute, James N. .......................18
Shute, John ........................15, 18
Shute, Mary..............................18
Shute, Mary L...........................15
Shute, William .........................18
Shute, William H. ....................15
Simmons,  Nancy ......................11
Simmons, Ann..........................10
Simmons, Catharine ................10
Simmons, Catherine H. ............11
Simmons, Julia ........................10
Simmons, Julia C. .....................11
Simons, Alen ............................44
Simons, Allen ...........................39
Simons, Edward................39, 44

Simons, George.................39, 44
Simons, Harvey.................39, 44
Simons, Henry ..................39, 44
Simpkins, Elijah J. ..................20
Simpkins, Enoch .....................20
Simpkins, Gooding .................20
Simpson, Archibald .................23
Singleton, Harriet....................25
Singleton, Thomas S. ...............25
Sivils, Francis .............................7
Slover, Ann M. .........................31
Slover, Charles .........................31
Slover, Eliza .............................31
Slover, Harriet .........................31
Smallwood, Ann M. .................26
Smallwood, Eli .........................26
Smaw, Ann ..............................30
Smaw, John.............................30
Smaw, John A. .........................34
Smaw, Thomas, Mrs. ..............30
Smith, Abraham.......................36
Smith, Alvany...........................36
Smith, Argent...........................14
Smith, Beneter .........................52
Smith, Cannon .........................14
Smith, Caroline ........................14
Smith, Celia..............................18
Smith, Celia Catharine.............15
Smith, Edward .........................34
Smith, Elias H..........................51
Smith, Eliza..............................14
Smith, Elizabeth ......................10
Smith, George G.......................25
Smith, George S. ......................24
Smith, George W......................35
Smith, H. H. ............................38
Smith, Henrietta .....................38
Smith, John........................15, 24
Smith, John H....................39, 51
Smith, Josephen .....................38
Smith, Margaret.......................52
Smith, Mary .................14, 25, 60
Smith, Mary V..........................36
Smith, Nancy............................36
Smith, Philip ............................25
Smith, Redding W...................38
Smith, Richard B......................52
Smith, Rufas.............................31
Smith, Samuel..........................25
Smith, Sarah ............................39
Smith, Sarah A. ........................25
Smith, Sarah F. ........................51
Smith, Sidney E. ......................10
Smith, Stephen A. ...................38
Smith, Susan ......................18, 52
Smith, Susan Jane ...................15
Smith, Susanah A.....................10
Smith, Theresa.........................32
Smith, Thomas.........................25
Smith, Thomas H.....................51
Smith, W. T. ............................38
Smith, William.........................14
Snydam, James........................29



1845 Craven County School Census Index

Page 70

Southwick, James ...................40
Spain, William R......................56
Sparrow, Ann M.......................25
Sparrow, Betsey .......................19
Sparrow, Sarah J......................25
Sparrow, Smith........................19
Sparrow, Stephen.....................25
Sparrow, Thomas.........25, 33, 35
Spears, Alen .............................36
Spears, Mary............................36
Spears, Rachel..........................36
Squires, Charles .......................45
Squires, James ........................60
Squires, Jane............................44
Squires, John ....................44, 60
Squires, July.............................47
Staney, Alexander H. ...............31
Stanley, Alfred ........................20
Stanley, Elijah .........................20
Stanley, Eliza...........................28
Stanley, Eveline........................31
Stanley, Henderson ................20
Stanley, Sarah Ann ...................11
Stanley, Susan.........................28
Stanly, Edward.........................31
Stanly, James...........................31
Stanly, John S. .........................31
Stanly, Starkey.........................34
Stanly, Starky...........................31
Stanly, Wright....................31, 35
Stanton, David .........................22
Stanton, Elizabeth ...................22
Stevenson, Clara ......................26
Stevenson, Cornelia .................26
Stevenson, Elizabeth................25
Stevenson, Jas. C. ....................26
Stevenson, Joseph ...................26
Stevenson, Julia .......................25
Stevenson, Martha...................25
Stevenson, Martin....................26
Stevenson, Martin, Jr. .............25
Stevenson, Mary ................25, 26
Stevenson, Susan .....................26
Stevenson, Thomas..................26
Stewart .....................................24
Stewart, Clarissa ......................18
Stilley, Carline..........................42
Stilley, Eliza G..........................42
Stilley, Elizabeth......................42
Stilley, Freemon W. .................42
Stilley, Julia Ann......................42
Stilley, Tabithey .......................42
Stransbury, John .....................31
Stransbury, Mrs. ......................31
Stratton, Daniel........................25
Stratton, Morris .......................25
Street, Braxton........................60
Street, Duf................................44
Street, Duff..............................60
Street, Elender.........................44
Street, Jennet...........................37
Street, Julia A...........................23
Street, Paxton...........................44

Street, Rass ..............................44
Street, Rasse............................60
Street, Sarah J..........................23
Street, Stephen...................23, 44
Street, Stephen E. ...................60
Street, William R. ....................23
Suls, Jesse ...............................40
Surls, Henry ............................40

T

Taylor,  Hollon Frances ...........15
Taylor, Abel........................15, 18
Taylor, Allen.............................14
Taylor, Andrew ........................15
Taylor, Ann ..............................15
Taylor, Benjamin ...............16, 52
Taylor, Bryant ....................15, 18
Taylor, Caroline .......................15
Taylor, Ceny.............................18
Taylor, Elenor ..........................55
Taylor, Elizabeth................15, 18
Taylor, Elizabeth Jane.............15
Taylor, Frances ........................14
Taylor, Frederica......................17
Taylor, Frederick .....................16
Taylor, George H......................29
Taylor, Holland........................18
Taylor, Ivy................................16
Taylor, Janet ............................29
Taylor, John .......................16, 18
Taylor, Joseph..........................18
Taylor, Josiah......................16, 17
Taylor, Julia Ann .....................15
Taylor, Lewis............................14
Taylor, Mary.......................15, 18
Taylor, Mary A.........................14
Taylor, Mary Ann.....................15
Taylor, Nancy...........................18
Taylor, Polly.............................18
Taylor, Richildy........................15
Taylor, Robert..........................15
Taylor, Samuel.........................18
Taylor, Samuel A......................16
Taylor, Sarah............................29
Taylor, Senia ............................15
Taylor, Susan ...........................15
Tear, Elizabeth.........................42
Tear, Ginnet .............................42
Tear, James..............................42
Tear, Penelope .........................42
Thomas ,Martin .......................42
Thomas, Ellen ..........................32
Thomas, John ..........................32
Thomas, Martha ......................34
Thomas, Martha A. .................20
Thomas, Moses .......................20
Thomas, Susan.........................32
Thomas, Vine A........................42
Thorp, E. D...............................54
Tingle, Edmon.........................48
Tingle, Esau .............................47
Tingle, James..........................48
Tingle, John W.........................47

Tingle, Mary E..........................47
Tingle, Noah.............................37
Tingle, Pheriba........................38
Tingle, Richard .......................48
Tingle, William ........................45
Tippet, Ferney William............51
Tippet, John William...............51
Tippet, Nancy...........................51
Tippet, Susannah .....................51
Tire, Elizer................................39
Tire, John.................................39
Tire, Martha.............................45
Tisdale, Frederick ..............27, 34
Tisdale, George ..................27, 35
Tisdale, Henrietta ....................27
Tisdale, Mary ...........................27
Tisdale, Willam........................27
Tisdale, William.......................27
Toler, Daniel ............................42
Toler, Harvey ...........................42
Toler, Isaac...............................42
Toler, James.............................43
Toler, Stephen..........................42
Tolson, Elizabeth W.................52
Tolson, Nancy ..........................52
Tolson, Vine Allen....................52
Tommas, Martha .....................59
Tooley, Seth F. .........................32
Truet, John..............................48
Truet, Whitty...........................48
Truet, William.........................48
Tucker, Joshaway .....................11
Tucker, Sarah C.........................11
Tunstill, Alfred.........................42
Tyer, Wilson............................40
Tyre, Calvin................................7
Tyre, Christopher....................60
Tyre, Julia ...............................60
Tyre, Wilson.............................41

V

Vail, Eliza .................................26
VanBohkelen, A. H. .................19
VanBohkelen, Spencer.............19
Vendrick, Hannah...................48
Vendrick, Jane ........................48
Vendrick, John.........................47
Vendrick, Michael...................48
Vendrick, Piercy C. .................48

W

Wade, Ann................................19
Wade, Anthony ........................32
Wade, Hetty .............................19
Wadsworth, John B. ................36
Wadsworth, Mary E.................36
Wadsworth, Thomas J.............36
Wallace, John...........................57
Wallace, Josephus, Jr. .............57
Wallace, Julia...........................57
Wallace, Pherbe .......................57
Ward, Elisha ...........................38
Ward, Enoch ...........................30



1845 Craven County School Census Index

Page 71

Ward, Hannah ........................30
Ward, Lewis ............................38
Ward, Nancy ...........................38
Ward, Sarah ............................30
Ward, Solomon .......................30
Warren, Guilford .....................39
Warren, James.........................58
Warren, Lewis..........................39
Warren, Litetia.........................39
Warren, Love ...........................39
Warren, Mary...........................39
Washington, Ann .....................21
Washington, Wm. H. ...............21
Waters, Guilford .....................20
Waters, Gustus...........................7
Waters, Mary A.......................20
Waters, Samuel........................25
Watkins, Elizabeth...................19
Watkins, Mary..........................19
Watson, Benjamin ...................14
Watson, Louisa ..........................7
Watson, Sarah............................7
Watson, William ......................51
Watters, Mary A.......................34
Wayn, Alexander......................47
Wayn, Frederick.......................47
Wayn, July Ann........................47
Wayn, Levy...............................47
Wayn, Martha C.......................47
Wayn, Sally E...........................47
Wayne, Arthur .........................39
Wayne, Calvin ..........................39
Wayne, Caroline.......................39
Wayne, Elizabeth .....................39
Webb, Emily.............................23
Weeks, Daniel .....................16, 17
Weeks, Elijah ......................16, 17
Weeks, Emanda .......................17
Weeks, Henry......................16, 17
Weeks, Mariam...................16, 17
West, Ann...................................7
West, Brocklin............................7
West, Carney............................43
West, Clinton .............................7
West, Eliza ...............................24
West, Elizabeth ........................24
West, Elizabeth A...............10, 34
West, Garet ..............................43
West, Henry ...............................7
West, John C. .............................9
West, William ............................9
West, William C. ......................43
Wetherington, E. M. ................14
Wetherington, Henry..............38
Wetherington, James R...........14
Wetherington, Mary J. ............14
Wetherington, S. A. ................38
Wetherington, Thomas E. ...... 38
Wethreington, Edward ...........38
Wheatherington, Charles ........36
Wheatherington, James ..........36
Wheatherington, Mary ............36
Wheatherington, Patrick .........36

White, Augustus W. .................54
White, Benjaman .....................12
White, Benjamin F.....................8
White, Charles..........................13
White, Edward .........................13
White, Elizabeth J......................8
White, Elizer ............................12
White, Elnder...........................12
White, Franklin........................12
White, Frederick ......................12
White, Haywood A...................54
White, Henry H........................13
White, James F. .......................54
White, James S. .......................13
White, Joseph M........................7
White, Julia.........................16, 17
White, Martha............................8
White, Mary An........................12
White, Mary E..........................13
White, Mary F..........................24
White, Nancy .....................12, 24
White, Needham B...................54
White, Needham M..................54
White, Oliver............................12
White, Robert...........................12
White, Ruben ...........................12
White, Samuel..........................12
White, Susan Jane .............12, 54
White, W. C..............................24
Whitehead, John......................55
Whitehead, Mary C..................55
Whitehurst, Robert..................49
Whitehurst, Samuel .................49
Whitford, Ann ..........................44
Whitford, Bryan.......................43
Whitford, Caroline...................51
Whitford, Edward....................44
Whitford, Elizabeth ...........25, 43
Whitford, John...................25, 44
Whitford, Mary ........................44
Whitford, Mary J. ....................25
Whitford, Nancy C. ..................42
Whitford, Nelson .....................51
Whitford, Richard....................52
Whitford, Sarah Ann ...............44
Whitford, Stephen ...................44
Wigans, Sary ............................36
Wiggins, (no given name).......60
Wiggins, A. A...........................38
Wiggins, Edward.....................38
Wiggins, Frederick..................38
Wiggins, J. E. ..........................38
Wiggins, James ........................13
Wiggins, Mary E. ....................38
Wiggins, S. W..........................38
Willcox, Alexander...................37
Willey, A. Gariah......................43
Willey, Josephus ......................43
Willey, Margaret......................43
Willey, Susan............................43
Willey, Zachariah.....................43
Williams, Avery..........................9
Williams, Bryant ......................52

Williams, Carlet .......................58
Williams, Charles.....................58
Williams, Churchel ..................58
Williams, David C. ...................52
Williams, Eliza.........................18
Williams, Eliza M.....................16
Williams, Elizabeth J...............58
Williams, Emeline ...................10
Williams, Frances A.................16
Williams, George .....................58
Williams, Hannah Ann L..........11
Williams, Hardy.........................9
Williams, James.......................52
Williams, Jane .........................10
Williams, Jeremiah...................11
Williams, John...................16, 18
Williams, John A. ....................58
Williams, Joseph........................9
Williams, Kiziah.......................52
Williams, Margaret...................11
Williams, Mary .........................11
Williams, Mathew James .........11
Williams, Robert......................52
Williams, Sarah........................58
Williams, Sarah A. ...................10
Willis, Abner ............................44
Willis, Abram...........................44
Willis, Alisha ............................44
Willis, Ann ...............................44
Willis, Asa ................................44
Willis, Charity ..........................25
Willis, Elijah.............................25
Willis, Elizabeth.......................44
Willis, Hardy............................31
Willis, James............................22
Willis, Major ............................44
Willis, Marshall........................44
Willis, Norman.........................44
Willis, Peter..............................44
Willis, Peter P. .........................41
Willis, Ryley .............................45
Willis, Samuel ..........................44
Willis, Sarah.............................22
Willis, Theresa .........................25
Willis, Thomas .........................22
Willis, Thomas C......................22
Willis, William .........................22
Willis, William T......................32
Wills, James.............................26
Wills, Mary...............................26
Wilson, Franklin ......................31
Wilson, George.........................52
Wilson, John ............................31
Wilson, Julia ............................31
Wilson, Mary A. .......................52
Wilson, Thomas .......................24
Wilson, William .......................31
Witherington,  Alexander........16
Witherington, Abner................16
Witherington, Alexander.........18
Witherington, Alfred ...............16
Witherington, Ann.............16, 18
Witherington, Brancy ..............17



1845 Craven County School Census Index

Page 72

Witherington, Clarissa.............37
Witherington, Clement............18
Witherington, Daniel...............16
Witherington, Eleanor.............37
Witherington, Elizabeth ..........18
Witherington, Hannah Ann ....16
Witherington, Hollan Ann.......16
Witherington, James ...............18
Witherington, James T. ...........16
Witherington, John .................18
Witherington, John H. ............16
Witherington, John R. S..........16
Witherington, Louisa...............16
Witherington, Mary Ann .........16
Witherington, Mary E..............16
Witherington, Riley ............16, 17

Witherington, Roderick S. S....16
Witherington, Ruel ..................16
Witherington, Solomon ......16, 17
Witherington, Southey ............37
Witherington, Spicer ...............37
Witherington, Stephen ......16, 18
Witherington, Susan................18
Witherington, Vine Allen.........37
Witherington, William.............13
Witherington, William Henry .16
Witherington, Willis ................16
Wood, Charlottte M.................52
Wood, Elizbeth.........................21
Wood, Henry C. .......................21
Wood, Jonathan.......................21
Wood, Joseph ..........................21

Wood, Sarah A. ........................34
Wood, William H. ....................52
Woods, Hardy C.......................14
Woods, James ..........................26
Woods, Martha ........................26
Woods, Nancy A.......................26
Woods, Richard H. ...................11
Woods, Sara .............................26
Woods, William .......................26
Woods, William F. ...................14
Worthington, Sarah................28
Worthington, Thomas ............28
Wyes, Unice .............................10
Wyes, William............................9
Wyes, Williams ........................10


	Table of Contents
	Preface
	District 1
	District 5
	District 10
	District 15
	District 22
	District 32
	District 38
	Index

